wa

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY
FISCAL YEAR 1967

BUDGET SUBMISSION

Prepared by:
Final 9/:2 /45

¥ 24%4n

PB-°




Page Nos. Description

1 - 8 ... Statistics

9 - 17 ... House Authorization Committee Report
18 - 27 ... Senate Authorization Committee Report
28 - 30 ..., Conference Committee (Auth) Report

31

32 ... Authorization Law

33 ... House Approp;iation Committee Report

34 ... Senate Ap;fdpfintion Committee Report
35 ... Conference Committee (Approp) Report

36 = 37 ... Appropriation Law




LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE

Authorization Page Nos. Appropriation Page Nos.
Item Sta~ House Senate Conf PL House | Senste Conf PL
tistics | Auth Auth Comm 89-3i8 || Approp |Approp Comm 89~555
Comn | Comm [ (Auth) Soms | Comm i (Approp)
Summary by Appropriation... 1 9 1% 28 31 33 36 35 36
Regesrch and Development... 2 16 19, 20 | 28, 29 31 a3 34 15 36
Gemial . ...... PIPE PR 2
Apollo.. ..o iviunocannan 2 16
Advanced Missioms........ 2 16
Physics & Astronomy...... 2 10 20
Lunar & Planetary........ 2 10 20 29
Sustaining Univ. Prog.... 3 16
Leunch Vehicle Dev,...... 3
Launch Vehicle Proc...... 3 i2 29
Bioscience........... eree 3 12
Meteorclogical Sats...... 3
Comm. & App. Tech. Sat... 3 22
Basic Regearch Frog...... 4
Space Vehicle Sys........ 4
Electronics Sys. ......... 4
Hupan Factor Sys......... 4
Space Power & Elec. Prop. 4 i2 22 k]
Nuclear Rockets.......... 4
Chemicml Prop..... cueuus 4 13 22 30
Aeronautics .., .c.0..000s 5 i3 23
Tracking & Deta Acq...... 3 13 23
Technology Util. .,....... 5 i3
Coostruction of Facilities . & 14 19, 23| 28, 30 31 33 34 35 36
ERC .oonvnevsnvnonnsn & 14 23 30
GEFC v ovvrnvnnnaveancuenns 6
B 74 P T &
KSC .. fevre s . 6
LARC s ovorvavrennonn PN 6
LeRC - v cvvvvae vierena vae 7
MEC venvrnmnanen 7 24
MEFC «vivvvmnmennnn . .. 7 14 24
Kichoud - vreowevns RN 7
Miss. Test Faciiity ...... 7
-~ 7
Varfous Locations ........ 7
Fac. Planning & Desigan ... 8 14 24
Administrative Operations,, 8 15 19, 24} 28, 3¢ 31 33 34 35 36
AD - General............. 8 15 24 30
General Provisions
KeProgramming. . ... ..... . j4 3 kY]
Architect & Engr'g Serv.. 14 27 30
Restrictions ~ AD,.,..... 26
Transf., Auth-R&D to CoF.. 27 31
Geog. Dist. of Funds..... 27 12
Reports to be submitted.. 27
Maint. & Opne-Field Inst. 17
Miscellanecus
warehousing Space - KSC.. 17
ADP .. i 17
(Nute: Ooly significact pegtions of legislative documemts are geproduced| herein. | For complets text
refer to the document itsmelfy)




NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

. Page 1
Chronological History of the FY 1967 Budget Submission
(In thousands of dollars)
SUMMARY
AUTHORIZATION APFROPRIATION
House Comm | House and Sen Cosm Conf Comn Conf Comm
ITEM NASA Action House Comm NASA NASA Rppd 5/23/66 JAppd 7/20/66 || House Gowm Senate Comm| Appd 8/17/66
Budget HR 14324 Approved Reclama Reviged Rep No 1184 | Rep No 1748 | Approved House Approved Senate Rep No 1859
Submission | Rep No 1441 Budget Action Budget Sen Appd PL 89-528 {Rep No 1477 Approved | Rep No 1433| Approved PL 89~555
4/ 20/ 66 5/3/66 4/15/66 4/15/66 5/25/66 8/5/66 5/5/66 5/10/66 8/4/66 8/10/66 9/6/66
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:
Research & Development. 4,246,600 +1,635 4,248,235 -1,635 4,246,600 4,248,600 4,248,600 4,245,000 4,245,000 | 4,246,600 4,206,600 | 4,245,000
Construction of
Facilities...ovuoenen 101,500 ~7,081 94,419 +7,081 101,500 100,500 95,919 75,000 75,000 95,000 95,000 83,000
Adminigtrative
Operations.,..oveens 663,900 ~19,689.85] 644,210.1§ +19,689.85 663,900 658,900 655,900 630,000 630,000 650,000 650,000 640,000

GRAND TOTAL.........,... 5,012,000 | -25,135.85|4,986,864.15 +25,135.85| 5,012,000 5,008,000 | 5,000,419 | 4,950,000 | 4,950,000 | 4,991,600 | 4,991,600 | 4,968,000

R&D Appropristion:

OMSF.ovoveensrnnnnnaaess 3,022,800 - 3,022,800 - 3,022,800 3,022,800 3,022,800
OS8A.c.cevnenensvessennsl 661,400 +3,500 664,900 ~3,500 661,400 661,400 663,650
L+ 3 v D 278,300 +11,900 290,200 -11,900 278,300 280,300 286,300
OTDA. . e vnnvenonnennansd 279,300 -13,965 265,335 +13,965 279,300 279,300 270,850
L1 ¢ 1 F PN 4,800 +200 5,000 ~200 4,800 4,800 3,000

TOTAL R&D. .. cenrrnans| 4,206,500 +1,633 4,248,235 ~1,635 4,246,600 4,248,600 4,248,600 4,245,000 4,245,000 | 4,246,600 4,246,600 | 4,245,000

CoF Appropriation:
OMSF . niecnnsoncnnmanad 54,378 ~581 53,797 +581 54,378 53,378 52,797
OSSR cunnennnneonnnnns 6,322 - 6,322 - 6,322 6,322 6,322
OART . connevrnnonernens 32,100 ~5,000 27,100 +5,000 32,100 32,100 29,600
OTDA, cvcevencanannnnand 1,700 .- 1,700 - 1,700 1,700 1,700
¥Fac. Plan'g and Design, 7,000 ~1,300 5,500 41,500 7,000 7,000 5,500

TOTAL CoF.nvnnvnnnnsd 101,500 -7,081 94,419 +7,081 101,500 160,500 95,919 75,000 75,000 45,000 95,000 83,000

AQ Appropriation:
OMSF ..o evncnonnsroonnnd 328,254 6,741 321,513 +6,741 328,254 * »
OSSA-nnvvnnnnnrarnneend 81,853 | -3.500 78,353 +3.500 81,853 * *
OART . .o vvannvvoscvvnnnan 188,977 -9,448.85] 179,528.1% +9,448.85 188,977 * *
Supporting Operations. .| 64 816 fetnded 64,816 = 64,816 * *

TOTAL AQ...vvevevun. 663,500 -19,689.85| 644,210.15 +19,689.85 663,900 658,900 655,900 630,000 630,000 650,000 650,000 640,000
TOTAL NASA.............00 5,012,000 -25,135.8514,986,864.15 +25,135.85 ; 5,012,000 5,008,000 5,000,419 4,950,000 4,950 000 | 4,991 600 4,991,600 1 4,968,000
RS

Note: House Authorization Bill (HR 14324) provides that none of the funds provided therein shall be expended for the Venus Mariner Project. Prepared by: PB-l

Final 9/12/66
* Undistributed, X 24146



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Page 2
Chronalogical History of the FY 1967 Budget Submission s
{In thousands of dollars)
AUTHORIZATION APPROPRIATION
House Commn| House and Sen Comm Conf Comm Conf Comm
ITEM NASA Action House Comm NASA NASA Appd 5/23/66|Appd 7/20/66] House Comm Senate Coum Appd 8/17/66
Budget HR 14324 Approved Beclama Reviged Rep No 1184 Rep No 1748] Approved House Approved Senate Rep No 1839
Submission | Rep No 1441 Budget Action Budget Sen Appd PL 89-528 || Rep No 1477 Approved Rep No 1433 § Approved PL 89-3553
4/20/66 5/3/66 47157/ 66 bi15/66 5/25/66 8/5/66 5/5/66 5/10/66 B/4/66 8/10/66 3/6/66
RESEARCH & DEVELOPHENT
APPROPRIATION: 4,246,600 +1.,635 16,248,235 -1,635 4,246,600 | 4,248,600 | 4,248,600 4,245,000 4,265,000 | 4,246,600 4,266,600 | 4,245,000
QFFICE OF MANNED SPACE
FLIGHT. . ..o vevnsonosn | 3,022,800 mem 13,022 - 3,022,800 & 3,022,800 22,800
Genini Program, ....e.... {40,600} {=-=) {40,600) (===} (40,600) {40.600) (40,600)
Spacecraft, . v vvenene 19,100 - 19,100 - 19,100 19,100 19,100
Launch wehicles....... 8,500 e 8,500 - 8,500 8,500 8,500
SUPPOTEL. tuvvevnnnevnsn 13,000 w— 13,000 . 13,000 13,000 13,000
Apollo Program,........, | (2,974,200) (=== 2974,200) (== (2,974,200) |{2,974,200) (2,974,200)
Spacecraft. . ovcvuonn 1,200,600 = 1,200,600 -—— 1,200,600 1,200,600 1,200,600
Saturn IB..s.osveneans 216,400 - 216,400 - 216,400 216,400 216,400
Saturn V.. ..ooeviervnen 1,191,000 - 1,191,000 ——- 1,191,000 1,191,000 1,191,000
Engine development.... 111,000 hld 111,000 .- 111,000. 111,000 111,000
Mission support....... 255,200 - 255,200 --- 255,200 255,200 255,200
Advanced Missions Progr (8,000) {-==) (8,000) (===} {8.000) {8,000 (8,000
Adv, missions studies. 8,000 - 8,000 .- 8,000 | §,000 8,000
OFFICE OF SPACE SCIENCE
AND APPLICATIONS 1 +3,500 664,500 -3,500 661,400 | 661,400 663,650
Physics and Astronomy
Program o.vuovavesvanes (131,400} {-4,5003 | (126,900) (+4,3500) {131,400) (131,400} {129,500)
SR&AT/Adv. studies..... 22,900 ~3,000 19,900 +3,000 22,9500 22,500 22,900
Solar obaervatories... 11,500 -—- 11,900 - 11,900 11,900 11,900
Astronomical obrer.... 29,200 ~1,500 27,700 +1,500 29,200 29,200 27,700
Geophysical obser..... 23,400 - 23,400 - 23,400 23,400 23,400
EXplOoTers,. orvecrevone 23,000 - 23,000 - 23,000 23,000 23,000
Sounding rockets...,... 19,000 - 19,000 - 19,000 19,000 19,000
Data analyais....cc.o-n 2,000 - 2,000 - 2,000 2,000 2,000
Lunar asd Planetary
Exploration Program. .. €197,900) | (+30,000) {227,300) | (-30,000) (197,900) | (197,900) {210,900)
SRET/Adv. studies..... 40,100 Edd 40,100 -—- 40,100 40,100 40,100
SULVEYOX - cxsstaronsas 90,400 - 90,400 - 90,400 90,400 90,400
Lunar orbiter.s...o..« 24,600 —— 24,600 - 24,600 24,600 24,600
MArineTs ovrscacsnvnen 26,100 +8,000% 34,100 ~8,000 26,100 26,100 26,100
VOYABEE«revsrvnnonssns 10,000 +22,000 32,000 ~-22,000 10,000 10,000 23,000
Pioneexr~...- ensannarn 6,700 - 6,100 - 4,700 6,70 &,700
GRC 3tIes D

* See "Note" on page [l.

Prepared by:

PB-1

Final 9/12/66

X 24146




NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Page 3
Chronological History of the FY 1967 Budget Submission
. (In thousands of dollars)
AUTHORIZA I0N APPROPRIATION
House Comm | House and Sen {oum Conf Comm GConf Tome
ITEN KASA Action House Comm NASA NASA Appd 5/23/66 Appd 7/20/66{] House Comm Senate Comm Appd 8/17/66
Budget HR 14324 Approved Rec lama Revised Rep No 1184 Rep Mo 174 Approved House Approved Senate Rep Wo 1859
Submission |Rep Mo 1441 Budget Action Budget Sen Appd PL B89-528 || Rep No 1477] Approved | Rep No 1433] Approved PL 89-555
4/20/66 573766 4/ 15766 4/15/66 S/25/66 8/5/66 5/5/66 5/10/686 8/4766 8/10/66 9/6/66

Sustaining University

Program, . ..ocvenvnveons {41,000} |Gt ) (41,000) (sv=) {41,000) (41,000} {41,000}

Training, ,o.vonuunanes 22,000 —— 22,000 - 22,000 22,000 22,000

Research facilities,.. 7,000 - 7,000 - 7,000 7,000 7,000

Research, ... ..oouvueas 12,000 - 12,000 - 12,000 12,000 12,000
Launch Vehicle Develop-

ment Program......so.. {33,700% {===) {33,700) {===) (33,700) | (33,700} {33,700)

SR&T/Adv. studies..... 4,000 - 4,000 P - 4,000 4,000 4,000

Centaur development... 29,700 - 29,700 ——— 29,700 29,700 29,700
Launch Vehicle Procure-

ment Progtam.......... | (152,000 | ¢-20,0000/| ¢132,000) | (+20,000) (152,000) | (152,000) (142,750)3

SCOUL. . avevovmnrcansus 10,400 * * * 10,400 10,400 *

Deltd. i covvcrcnersnas 22,900 * * * 22,900 22,500 *

Agens. . ....cvcvvniaees 54,700 * * * 54,700 54,700 *

Centaur.,..oouvevsrsess 64,000 * * * 64,000 64,000 *
Bioscience Program...... 400 (-2.,000) £33,400) {32,000) (35,400) (35,400) (35,400)

SREY. . ..vvavvnenennann 14,700 2,000 12,700 +2,000 14,700 14,700 14,700

Biosatellite,,........ 20,700 w-- 20,700 —— 20,700 20,700 20,700
Neteorclogical Satellites

Program, .........cvues {43,600} (===) {43,600) [t ] {43,600} (43,600) {43,600)

SR&T/Adv. studies..... 9,100 “m- 9,100 e 9,100 9,100 9,100

Tivos/T05 improvesents 2,600 —-- 2,600 - 2,600 2,600 2,600

Meteorological flight

expeTioent....vvuies 5,500 - 5,500 = 5,500 5,500 5,500

Himbus.....0on0veunene 23,400 - 23,400 - 23,400 23,400 23,400

Meteorclogical soundinqn 3,000 —— 3,000 —-— 3,000 3,000 3,000
Communications & Appli-

cations Techmology

Satellites Program.... {26,400} (-=-} {26,400) (=~} (26,400) 26,400) | (26,400)

SRAT/Adv. studfes..... 4,600 -—- 4,600 - 4,600 4,600 4,600

Applications techunology

satellites.. .. .. 000 21,800 - 21,800 .- 21,800 21,800 21,800

*  Undistributed.

The $20 million reduction was as follows:

$4 mtllion reduction was against Centaur.

Remaining $5.250 willion was at the Program level.

Uadistributed $10 million, $6 miliion from Agena and $4 million from Centaur.

Prepared by: PB-|
Floal 9/12/66

X 26140




NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Page 4
Chronologicsl History of the FY 1967 Budget Submission ®
(ln thousands of dolliars)
AUTHORIZATION APPROPRIATION
House Coma | House and Sen Coma Conf Comn Cont Coums
1ITEM NASA Action House Comm MASA NASA Appd 5723766 [Appd 7/20/66 §| House Comms Senate Comm Appd 8/17/6
. Budget HR 14324 Approved Reclama Revised Rep No 1184 ] Rep No 1748 Approved House Approved Senate Rep Mo 185
Submission | Rep Ko l4&l Budget Action Budget Sen Appd PL 89-528 Rep No 1477 Approved Rep No 1433] Approved PL 89-555
4/20/66 5/3/66 4/15/66 4f15/66 5/25/66 8/5/66 5/5/66 5/10/66 B/4j 66 8/10/66 9/6/66
OFFICE OF ADNANCED RE-
SEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 278,300 +11,900 290,200 -11,900 278,300 280,300 | 286,300
Basic Research Program... £23,000) (==-) {23,000} (===} {23,000} {23,000} {23,000}
SRET .. uuvvenuvanroneans 23,000 - 23,000 .- 23,000 23,000 23,000
Space Vehicle Systems
Program....veecinsvonas {36,000) {==2) (36,000) {o-) £36.000) {36,000} {36,000)
SBAT . evuavonevocanvnens 28,700 - 28,700 - 28,700 28,700 28,700
Lifting body flight
and lauding tests.... 1,000 - 1,000 .- 1,000 1,000 1,000
Scout reentry project.. 4,800 - 4,800 - 4,800 4,800 4,800
Small space vehicle
flight experiments... 1,500 “-= 1,500 - 1,500 1,500 1,500
Electronics Systems
PrOBLAR. covverrrarnaocn (36 (==} (36,800) (»>=) {36,800) (36,800) 36,8
SBAT .ovvnnmnrosnunnanes 34,000 - 34,000 v 36,000 34,000 34,000
Flight projects........ . 2,800 - 2,800 m.- 2,800 2,800 2,800
Buman Factor Systems .
Program. .. oveevcanosene {17,900} (===} (17,000) [ ieted ) (17,000) (17,000) 1 {17,000}
SRAT covrcvrnanecsnnnnan 15,500 - 15,500 --- 15,500 15,500 15,500
Small biotechnology
flight projects...... 1,500 .- 1,500 .- 1,500 1,500 1,500
Space Power & Electric
Propulaion Systens - R
PrOBraM . ovvanessecrvas (42,5000  (+2,400) {44,900) (~2,400) £42,500) {42,500) (44,500)
3 37,000 m-e 37,000 - 37,000 37,000 37,000
SNAP-8 development . ... 5,500 +2,400 7,900 -2,400 5,500 5,500 7,500
Nuclear Rockets Program. | s3 (===} {33,000) [Geheied 3 (53,000) {53,000) {33,000)
SRET vovovronssrerevaradd 16,900 - 16,900 - 16,900 16,900 16,900
NERVA oovvvennonconannan 33,100 - 33,100 bbb 33,100 33,100 33,100
NRDS operations.......J 3,000 - 3,000 - 3,000 3,000 3,000
Chemical Propulsion
PrOgram. ....convenveens {37,000% (+7,500} {54,500) {~7,360) {37,000} 3 {41,000)
SRAT........ 33,500 - 33,500 bt 33,500 33,500 33,500
Laxge solid motor
project . ... .eiivinesd 3,500 +7,500 11,000 ~7.,500 3,500 3,500 7,500

(XS RETE N )

Prepared by: PB~1
Final 4/12766

X 24146




NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Page 5
Chronological History of tne FY 1967 Bulget Submission
(In thousands of dollars)
AUTHWRIZATION APPROPRIATION
House Coom | Houge &nd o Sen Gomm | Loni Comm Cont Toma
ITEX RASA Action House Comm NASA NASA Appd 5/23/66 lappd 7/20/66 )] House Comm Senate Coms Appd 8/17/766
Budgeu d] 1%324 Approved Reclama Revised Rep Mo 1184} Rep No 1743 Approved House Approved Senate Rep No 1859
Submisseion | ey Mo 1441 Budget Action Budget Sen Appd PL 89-~528 kep Mo 1477 Approved [Rep No 1433 | Approved PL 89-555
4120166 5/3766 4/15/66 4/15/66 53/25/66 8/5/66 5/5/66 5/10/66 | 8/4/66 B/16/66 3/6/66
Aeronsutics Program..... {33,000) +2,000) {35,000} {-2,000) {33,000) {15,000) _{35,000)
GRET sosvrnononconasnmn 3,000 1/ 1/ 1, 9,000 2/ *
X-15 research aircrafit 900 - 300 --- 900 200 300
Supersonic trAnsport .. 14,100 1/ 1/ ¥y 14,100 2 *
V/STOL afrcraft....... 5,000 XY 1/ 1/ 5,000 % *
Hypereonic ramjet
experiment ........ . 2,000 L/ 1/ 1Y) 2,000 2/ *
XB-70 flight research
PrORTAM . ovsvneras ne 2,000 - 2,000 - 2,000 2,000 2,000
OFFICE OF TRACKING AND
DATA ACQUISITION 27%,300 ~13,963 265,333 +13,5963 279,300 £14 300 270,830
Tracking ead Datas
Acquisition Prograwm... {279,300)] (-13,965) {265,335) {(+13,9653) (279,300} (279,300} {270,850)
Operations «cocavorvenn 199,000 ~13,965 185,035 +13,965 199,000 199,000 190,550
Equipment « e sscrovs-on 66,500 - 66,500 - 66,500 &6, 500 &6, 500
SRAT ssuvvvaersrvvarson 13,800 - 13,800 - 13,800 13,800 13,800
QFF ICE OF TECHNOLOGY
UTELIZATION 4,800 +200 5,000 =200 4,800 4,800 5,000
Technology ttilization
Frogram. v, .. ST (4,800 {+r200) {5,000) £~200) (4,800) {4,800} 15,000} .
ldentification........ 1,165 .- 1,165 - 1,165 1,165 *
LZvaluation......«...v. €50 - 650 - &350 650 *
Dissemination ......... 2,085 +200 2,285 ~ 2060 2,085 985 *
AnBLYSis vveerrcvanas U0 -—- 306 b 200 300 *

1/ lbe nouse Avinwrization Comailtes

ingreased this program by $Z million to be utilized only in thege projecks.

2/ The Senate Authorization Comm:ittee agreed with the House Authorlzation Committee.

*  Undistributed,

Prepared by: FB-{

final %
X 26146

12768



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Chrmnjugical History of the FY 1967 Sudger Submisaion
{In thousands «f{ dollars)

Fage 6

AUTHORIZATION

APPROPRIATION

House Comm | House and Sea Coms | fonf Comm
I TEHX RASA Action | Houme Comn NASA RASA Appd 5723/ ub %Appd 1/20/66]] House Comm Senate Cound
1 mygagar i OHR 14324 1 Approved RO L ans Revised Rep Ko 1184 { Zep No 1748 Approved House Approved Senate
Submissivn Rep o l4d4i i Budget Actioa Budget Sea Appd PL md=225 Rep Wo i47R  Approved | Rep No 143)  Approved PL B9-SS55
o i 4120/ 66 l 5/3/66 4715766 4/15/66 5745766 875766 5/5/66 5/10/66 8/4/66 8/10/66 9/6/66
CORSTRUCTIUM uY FACILITIE
APPROPRIATION: 101,500 -7,081 94,419 47,081 101,500 100,500 95,9:9 15,000 75,000 93,000 35,000 83,000
ELECTRONICS RESEARCH
CENTER {10,000) {-3,000) _{3.900) | +5 (10,0043 {10,000} 5125003
R-Space guidance/optica
commmnications lsgb..., 4,954 * * * 4,954 4,95 *
R-Qualifications &
standards/electronic
componenis lab..ssss. 3,045 * * > 3.046 3.046 *
R-Center support facil-
ities {Phase III).... 2,000 * * * 2,000 2,000 *
GODDARD SPACE FLIGHT
CERTER {719y {~e-) {710} {~==) {710} (110} (710}
T-Forty-foot anteans
test bed....c..... cen 710 .- 710 - 710 710 710
ZT P LSION LA £350) (o=} 350) (=mv} {350} {330) {350)
S«Ucilities instal-
lations. .. .cocnveennse 350 -.- 350 --- 350 350 350
KEMNEDY SPACE CENTER {37,816} [GLLD] {37,876) (=) (37.876) (37,816) (37,876)
M-Launch complex 3%.... 29,500 - 29,500 - 29,300 29,500 29,500
M-Extension to ceantral
supply complex....... 600 el 600 - 600 H00 600
M-Add, to KSC Read-
quarters building.... 3,500 .- 3,500 “-= 3,500 3,500 3,500
M-Utility insisllatiomsr
MILA ... vvarrnncanea 2,897 - 2,897 - 2,897 2,897 2,897
$~-Mods. to laumnch
complex 17.....,.000.. T4o - 740 - 740 740 740
S~Mods. to lauach
complex 12.....00000 £39 - 639 - 639 639 639
LANGLEY RESFARCH CENTER (6,100} (-~} (6,100} {=v~) (6,100) {6,100} (6,100)
R-Beactive chemical
distribution ares...) 1,089 - 1,089 - 1,089 1,089 1,089
R-V/STOL trsusition
research wind tunoel J 5,011 —— 5,011 - 5,011 5,011 5,011

pG BT ALE

M - Manned Space Flight Escilities.
5 - Space Science and Applicationa facilities.
R - Advanced Research and Techmology facilities.
T - Tracking and Data Acgquisition facilities.

*  Undistriboted.

Prepared by:
Final 9/12/66
X 24146

PB-1



NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Page 7
Chyonological History of the FY 1967 Budget Submission
(In thousands of dollars)
! AUTHORIZATION . APPROPRIATION
House Come ;| House and Sen Comm | Conf Comwma Coof Comm
ITEZM NASA Action House Comm HASA NASA Appd 5/23/660 Appd 7/20/64)| House Comm Senate Coma Appd 8/17/66
Budget H® 14324 Aporoved Rec lama Revised Rep No 1184 BRep No 1748 Approved House Approved Senate Rep Mo 1859
Submission | R2p No 1441 Budget Action Sudget sen Appd PL 89-528 Rep Mo 1477] Approved Rep No 1433] Approved PL 8%-555
4/20/66 5/3/66 4715/ 66 4/ 15/ 66 5/25/66 B/5/66 575766 5/10/66 B/4/ 66 8/10/66 9/6/66
LEWIS RESPARCH CENTER {16,000} (-=-} {16,000) (---) (16,000) {10,000} {16,000)
R-Expangion of pro-
pulsion gystems lab.
for supersomic
regesarch...o.vnseuns 14,000 --- 14,000 - 14,000 14,000 14,000
R-Installation of equig
at hydrogen heat
transfer fac. for
hypersonic prop.
research............ 2,000 - 2,000 - 2,000 2,000 2,000
HMANNED SPACECRAFT CENTER {13,800) {===) {13 .800) {-==) {13,800) (12,800) {12,800)
M-Lunar sample receiv-
ing lab.....covvevan 9,100 w-- 3,100 - 9,100 8,100 8,100
#-Flight crew training
facility...... PR 1,100 - 1,100 - 1,100 1,100 1,100
M-Englneering bldg.... 2,600 --- 2,600 --- 2,600 2,600 2,600
M~Center support fac.. 1,000 - 1,000 - 1,000 1,000 1,000
MARSHALL $SPACE FLIGHT
CENTER (581) {-581) {=--} {+581) (581) {381) (-0-)
MeRazardous operations
lab. addition....... 581 ~581 ——— +581 581 581 Q-
MICHOUD ASSEMBIY FACILI {106} (==-) (700} (===} (700} {700) {100}
M-Modif. of chemical
waste disposal sys.. 700 - 0o - 700 700 | 709
HiSSISSIFPI TEST FACILITY  (1e0y L (---y {1,700} {mmod (1,700} {1.700) £1.700}
H-Fac. to support S-IC
& S~II test prograam, 1,700 - 1,700 -— 1,700 L,700 1,700
WALLOPS STATION (205} L tnd ] (205) (===} {285} {205) (205)
S-Rocket storage
BARAZING . .. tiiraus 205 --- 205 - 205 265 205
VARIOUS LOCATIONS (5,478) (==} (6,478) (~=-) {6,478) (6,478) {b,478)
H-Feo, for CeIV stage
PrOGTAm. cvrrsnsrenns i,100 - 1,108 - 1,100 1,100 1,100
5-Launch vehicle
service Lower....... 2,643 - 2,643 —— 2,643 2,443 2,543
5-Aerobee 350 launch
raciiity,.ianvcvnnnas 1,200 - 1,200 - 1,200 1,260 1,200
5-Spin test facility.. 745 e 745 - 745 745 745

L T 3

-~ Manned Space Flight facilities.
5pace Science and Applications facilities.
Advanced Resesrch and Technology facilities.
Tracking and Data Acquisition facilitles,

frepared by:

PB-1

Final 9/12/66

X 24146




NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Page 8
Chronological History of the FY 1967 Budget Submisaion
{1n thousands of dollars)
AUTHORIZATION AFPPROPRIATION
House Comm]House and Sen Comm Conf Comm o
TTEM HASA Action |House Comm NASA NASA Appd 5/23/66|Appd 7/20/66]] House Comm Senate Comm Appd 8/117/66
Budget HR 14324 | Approved Racl ama Revised Rep No 1334| Rep No 1748]] Approved House Approved Senate Rep No 1859
Submisaion | Rep Bo 1441 Budget Acticn Budget Sen Appd PL 89-528 || Rep No i477; Approved | Rep No 1433| Approved PL 89-535
4/ 20/ 66 5/3/66 4715/ 66 4/15/66 5/25/ 66 8/5/66 5/5/66 5710766 B/4/66 8/10/66 9/6/66
T-Water dist. & sewage
disposal systems..... 990 . 990 - 990 990 990
FACILITY PLANNING & DESIGN (3,600) £-1,200) {5,500) {+1,500) {2.,000) {7,000  (3,500)
ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS
APPROPRIATION: 663,900 -19,683.85] 644,210.15 +19,689.85 663,900 638.900 £35,900% 630,000 $30,000 | 650,000 630,000 640,000
2Y OBIFCT CLASSIRICATION: —t — —ty -1
Personnel compensation. 375,354 373,354 ;9,’“A¢l
Personnel benefits..... 27,090 27,090 ___P
Travel & traosportation -
of persons..... e 21,279 21,279
Trang. of things....... 5,048 5,048
Rent, comm. & utilities. 56,417 56,617
Priating and reprod.... 4,916 4,916
Other services......... 112,317 -19,689.85 » 644 ,210.15 L+l9,689.85 112,317 ? 26,4561
Services of other
agencies....... . 15,221 15,221
Supplies and msterials. 26,122 26,122
Equipment......coovnaes 14,696 14,696
Lands and structures... 5,408 5,408
Insurance claims &
indemnities.......... 3%_J 3z
- e .._.r. —td
BY INSTALLATION: - - |
Kemnedy Space Center... 98,108 1} 98,108 ]
Manned Spacecraft Ctr.. 98,212 6,741 321,513 | p +6,741 98,212
Marshall Sp. Fit. Ctr.. 131,934 _| 4 I 131,934
Goddard Sp, Flt, Ctr,.. J1,687TL "‘} 71,687
wallops Statfom........ l0,166___} 3,300 1) 78,333 - 3,300 10,166
Ames Research Center... 33,4757 7 33,475
Electronics Res. Ctr..,. 15,143 15,143
Flight Research Ctr.... 9,641 -9,448.85 179,528.15] ) +9,6648.85 9,641 > 653,900
Langley Research Ctr... £2,587 62,587
Lewis Research Ctr..... 66,286 66,284
Space Buc. Prop. Ofc... 1,847 ] 1 ] 1,847
HASA Headquarters...... 58,667 58,667
Western Operations
Offfce........uvonns. 6,149 - 6,149 - 6,149 ’"r

A7 See page Ro. :6. P d b PB~1
repared by: -
*  undistributed. Vin?i 9/12/66
N 2Mlbe



891 ConGrEss HOUSE OF BEPRESENTATIVES Report
2d Session No. 1441

AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS TO THE NATIONAL
AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

ArniL 20, 1966.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. MiLLeR, from the Committee on Science and Astronautics,
B submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 14324]

The Committee on Science and Astronsutics, to whom was referred
the bill (H.R. 14324) to authorize appropriations to the National Aero-
nauties and Space Administration for research and development, con-
struction of facilities, and administrative operations, and for other
purposes, having considered the same, report favorably thereon with-
out amendment and recommend that the bill do pass.

PURPOSE OF THE BILIL

The purpose of the bill is to authorize appropriations to the National
- Aeronautics and Space Administration for fiscal year 1967, as followsy

i Programs Authorization | Report page
: No.
Research and development......... $4, 248, 235, 000 2
" Counstruction of facillities..___ .. ____ 94, 419, 000 87
Administrative operations..__....__ 644, 210, 150 97
Total __ . .. 4, 986, 864, 150

Page 9

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE AND ASTRONAUTICS
GRORGE P, MILLER, Calibetis, Cheirman
JOSEPH W, MARTIN, J&., Massschisetts
JAMES G. FULTON, Pennsyivanis
CHARLES A, MOSHER, Ohlo
RICHARD L. ROUDEE USH, Indians
ALPHONZO BELL, Calthrnia
THOMAS M. PELLY, Washington
DONALD BUMSFELD, Rlinois
EDWARD J, GURNEY, Florids
JOHN W. WYDLER, New York
BARBER B. CONABLE, Ja., New York

OLIN E. TEAGUE, Texas

JOSEPH B, EARTH, Minneats
EEN HECHLER, West Virginia
EMILIO Q. DADDARIO, Connecticut
J. EDWARD ROUSH, Indipna

*BOB CASREY, Texss

JOHN W, DAVIS, Geergia

WILLIAM F, RYAN, New Yoark
THOMAS N. DOWNING, Virginis
JOE D. WAGGONNER, Jx., Louisians
DON PUQUA, Florkds

CARL ALBERT, Okiahoana

ROY A, TAYLOR, North Cerolina
GRORGE E. BROWN, Ja., Callornia
WALTER H. MOELLER, Oblko
WILLIAM R, ANDERSON, Tenntswe
*BROCK ADAMS, Washington
LRSTER L. WOLPF, New York
WESTON E. VIVIAN, Michigan
GALE SCHISLER, Ilnols
*WILLIAM J. GREEN, Pennsyivanis
*EARLE CABELL, Texas

Cranizs P. Ducixvxa, Execulire Diracior smd Ohisf Conmeel
JouN A. CARSTARPHRN, J1., Chitf Clerk and Counsd
Prrur B. Yzaork, Conmad
Frank R, Hawur, Jr., Couneed
W. H. Boong, Chief Tecknical Consulteni
Hicwanp P. HiNes, Staf Consnltent
PRTER A. GEraxns, Technioal Consultant
Jamxs E. Woson, Technicsl Consxliant
Hazord A. Govry, Tecknical O Kant
Panar P, Dycxxnpox, Techuioel Conrudtant
Joszrn M. FELTON, dsristent Coxnsed
Buzansra 8. KRNAN, Sclentific Resesrch Assistent
¥aink J. Goux, Cherk
Dxsns C. QUaLey, Publionlions Clerk
———————————

*Nr. Casey and Mr. Adumn resigned from committee effoctive Mar. §, 1908, and Mr. Green and Mr,
Oubell mamed to commitiee by H. Res. 755,



http:YlI.t.ou
http:WYDLBB.Na

EXPLANATION OF THE BiLL

Resrpance anp Deveropmens

SUMMARY
Programs Authorization | Report page
No.
1. Gemini_______ $40, 600, 000
................ A X 3
2, Apollo_-___.'__. ............... 2, 974, 200, 000 6
3. Advanced missions____________ . 8, 000, 000 22
4. Physics and astronomy. _______ 126: 900, 000 23
5. Lunar and planetary explora- ’ '
Moo . o ——n 227, 800, 000 31
6. Bmsclence_. .................. 33, 400, 000 41
7. Meteorolpgmpl satellites_ ______ 43, 600, 000 47
8. «:»tmmu;lmhglofx and applica- o
tons technology satellites_ . . 26, 400, 000 5
9. Launch vehicle ggvelopmem__,_ ‘33,700i 000 gé
10. Launch vehicle procurement____ 132, 000, 000 58
11. %imce vehicle systems_ . _______ 36, 000, 000 61
12, Electronies systems. __________ 36, 800, 000 63
13. Human factor systems_._______ 17, 000, 000 65
14. Basic research_ . ______________ 23, 000, 000 65
15. Space power and electric pro- ’
0o systems.____ ... _____ 44, 900
16. Nuclear rockets___.___________ 53: 000: ggg '?g
17. Chemieal propulsion___________ 44, 500, 000 7
18, Aeronautics__._______________ 35, 000, 000 75
ég. ’I‘m:kmg and deta acquisition_ _ 265, 335, 000 78
X Nl university program. . 41, 600, 000
21. Technology utilization__ _._____ 5, 600, 000 gg
Total ._________________. 4, 248, 235 000

Page 10

COMMITTEE ACTIONS

REessares anp DevevormENnT
Physics and Astronomy Program

Supporting Research and Technology/Advanced Studies

in order to make available additional funds fer the unmanned
exploration of the planet Mars, the committee has reduced the NASA
request of $22,900,000 for these purposes by $3 million.

Astronomical Observatories

In order to make available additional funds for the unmanned
exploration of the planet Mars, the committee reduced the NASA
request of $29,200,000 for astronomicul observatories by $1.5 million,
the amount earmarked for the fifth OAO gpucecraft., This is the
third year in a row that the committee has voted to defer funding
of the fifth and last OAO spacecraft. There appears to be no over-
riding urgency in pursuing this mission; the tentative launch date
is at the end of this decade, and experiments have not yet been
selected. Furthermore, astronomical observations can be delayed
without affecting other projects, and they need not be scheduled to
eoincide with predictable natural phenomena.

The committee would prefer to have the results of the first QAO
mission before approving a fifth spacecraft in this program.

Lunar and Planclary Program
Mariner

The comumittee voted to increase, by %20 million, the amount
requested by NASA to underwrite the two scheduled Mariner fiyby
missions to Mars in 1969. These additional funds are to be used for
the development of a small probe to be ineorporated in-the bnsic
spacecraft. Once in the vicinity of Mars, this probe will be separated
from the Mariner spacecraft, and injected into & trajectory so that
it will impact the surface of Mars. As it Passes through the Martian
atmosphere, this instrumented capsule will make direet measurements
of the deusity, temperature, and constituents of the atmosphere.
Data of this type can have a major impact upon the Voyager project

The committee considers suech u probe essential {or several reasons.
To begin with, there continue to be important areas of uncertainty
regarding the characteristics of the Martian atmosphere. These
atinosphere properties will have a bearing upon many aspects of the
design of the Voyager lander capsule, upon the mission profile, and
on the weight of saentific payload that can be landed on the surface
of Mars. TIn the absence of more precise data on the Martian atmog-



phiere, the entire Vovager landing system will have fo be designed for
a range of atmospheric conditions, :

The most efficient and econondcal way to build the Voyager spuace-
craft is first {0 acquire this vitul data, and then design the capsule
lander for the specific atimospheric conditions that will be encountered.
A direct measuring device such as the iustrumented probe recom-
mended by this corumitiee is considered hy the experts to be the best
method for developing such dats.

A small probe incorporated in the 1969 Mariner spacecraft, would
contribute to Voyager in other important ways. It would bring our

scientists and engineers face to face with the sterilization problem -

that is conunon to both missions. Intensive work in this area would
hiave to begin at once in order to meet the 1969 launch date, und
Voyager would get all the benefit of this work.

Moreover, valuable experience will be gained in developing a systemn
for separating a capsule llander from the 1other spacecraft, something
never attempted before. In addition. the communications relay
system from the capsule {0 the bus and then back to earth, another
technique never atterupted, would have Lo be perfected for the 1969
mission.  These, and inany other difficull aspects common to both
missions can be dealt with on a siuall seale with a4 1969 Mariner probe.
The problems we nist vope with in Voyazer will be more elearly de-
fined, our mistakes will be mueh less costly, and whatever is learned
will be direetly applicable to Voyager.

These are veal problems erving for solutions; and the best way (o
wchieve those solutions i< in the real warld of actual experience. I
is in this sense that o probe incorporated in the 1969 Mariner space-
craft will tran~forny that mission into an integeal part of the Vovager
project, whereas the <imple flyby mission proposed by NASA would
make relatively ~inall contributions to Voyager.

sSuch a probe has been studied in detail at the Aines Research
Center and the Jet Propulsion Laboratory. During  this yvear's
hearings, the committee received the testimony of experts from Ames

cand JPLoon this subjeet. Both stated that the project is Teasible,
and they indicated their support of the undertaking, There was
unreserved agreement that such » probe would enbance the 1969
Mars miseion.  Moreover, the witness from NASA Headquarters
testified that if funds were avaialble, the Office of 8pace Seience and
Applications would faver this Martien atmospherie probe as part
“of the 1969 Mariner mi-sion.

In order to make available additionsl funds for the unmanned
explorgtion of the planet Mars, the committes voted: to eliminate
all funds to support the proposed Mariner mission {0 Venus in 1967,

NASA's intention was to utilize the spare Mariner TV Spacecraft
left over from the 1965 Mars flvby mis<ion, make some minor modifi-
eations, and then equip this vehicle with approprinte experiments.
The total eoat of this mission te Venns wonld have been slightly move
than $3% million.  Approsimaiely $18 million of the fiseal vesr 1967
budget request has been enrimarked for this Venus mission, of which
512 million wounld be needed for modification of the spaceeraft and
development of experiments, and $6 million for the Atlus-Agena launch
vebsiele,

i< Venus prissicns in 1967 wos introdueed into the planetary ex-
ploration progran g snere 3 months ago, in faet) al the time the major

Page 11
decision wax tnken to delay Voyager 2 years.  Unfortunately, the
Venus mission has all the appearances of being both a muakeshilt and
an afterthought.  The main purpose i1s believed to be fittle more than
an urge to do something, anything, between now and 1969 in the
planetary area.

It is noteworthy that, prior to last December, there was vo plan to
iuse the 1967 opporiunity for exploring Venus, nor were there any but
the vaguest plans to take future opportunities. Furthermore, last
year, when the NASA budget was not nearly as tight as now, Venus
did nst figure in OSSA plans. Even now, there are no firra plans to
explore Venus beyond this proposed 1967 mission.

If the 1967 Venus mission were a precursor flight, it might he justi-
fied. Furthermore, if the exploration of Venus had high priority, the
idea of & 1967 mission would have oceurred to someone in NASA before
December, and later missions would also have been scheduled.

The exploration of Mars, on the other hand, is a project to which
NASA is virtually committed; and for the reasons stated previonsly,
the committee feels that NASA’s concentrated efforts should be (ﬁ-
rected toward achieving successful Vovager nissions to Mars, We
inust all aecept the fact that the attainment of one goal sometimes
requires sacrificing others. Since thera is no doubt that NASA has
eiven first priority to the exploration of Mars, the eonumittee voted to
cluninate all Innds for the 1967 Venus mission in the fortheoming fiseal
vear, and to apply that anthorization to the 1962 Mars Mariner and
Voyager projocts.

-~

Note: The Mariner effort was increased by a net of
$8,000,000, This consisted of (1) reduction of
$12,000,000 by eliminating the Venus mission
{totalling $18,000,000 of which $6,000,000 was for
procurement of the Atlas-Agena launch vehicle and
the reduction is applied to "Launch Vehicle Pro-
curement”) and (2) an increase of $20,000,000
generated partly by reductions in other areas for
the purpose of emphasizing the Mars effort (e.g.,
$3,000,000 SR&T and $1,500,000 for fifth OAQ in
Physics and Astronomy).

Voyager

The comnutbee 1s convinced of the naportance of the planetury
exploration program. Last year, $43 nullion was authorized for
Voyager, the full amount of the request.  Much of this money has
sinee been reprograined into other projects, and work on Voyager has
slowed alinost to a stop.

Due (o severe Pimding eonstraints resuliing prinarily from the
confict in Vietivun, a decision was mnde by NASA some 3 months ago
to delay the fivst Inuneh of Voyager from 1971 until 1975, While the
eommiilee regrefs the neeessity of xach a delay in this iinportant
prograny, the addittonal 2 years ean be viewed a< a rieh opportunity {o
do vital preliminary work that enn make real contributions to the
suceess of Voavager missions beginning in 1973,



NASA’s request for funds to underwrite such preliminary work
g&?ng the forthcoming fiscal year, however, amounts to a mere $10
ion.
destined to be one of the most complex and difficult ever undertaken by
NASA, and in which the American taxpayer will be asked o invest $3
billion or more during the next decade, every effort should be made in
these early years to do as much preliminary work as possible.
At the present level of funding, it is the judgment of the committee

that the additional 2 years now available for concentrated preliminary

work will be lost.

Experience clearly points to the necessity for sufﬁciently detailed .

advauce study and design work in complex space projects. If there
is oue single feature that s comnion to vbe least successful of NASA's

flight projects— those which have been marked by lengthy schedule

delays, and enormous cost overruns—it is that there was madequate
preparatory work,

The comimittee does not wish Voyagér to undergo similar schedule
delays and cost overruns,

There are many areas that need attention, New long-life elec-
tronic and electromechanical components must be developed, as
’w;-ll as new power supplies and associated equipments, just Lo mention
alew,

Perhaps the single most difficult problem has to do with sterilization

“of the capsule lander portion of the Voyager spacecraft. Our Govern-
nient is committed, as a matter of declared policy, to avoid any pos-
sible contamination of Mars by Harth organisms during our explor-
atory missions to that planet. Therefore, any capsule lander must be
thoroughly sterilized. Expert witnesses have testified that this is
8 most challenging requirement; since sterilization tends to degrade
most equipment, this requirement will have a direct bearing upon the
reliability of virtually all subsystems and components of the capsule
lander. The fact of the matter is that our scientists and engincers
do not yet know how to sterilize such a capsule, or even if it is possible
to do @0, The svoner we get on with our experimental work in this
area the hetter.

It is the judgment of the comumittee that the expenditure of
relatively modest smounts of additional mouvey in fundamental pre-
[iminary work during these early years of the Voyager project will
ultimately save vastly larger sums during the period of hardware
procurcmetit townrd the end of this decade.

After cousidering testimony of NASA's request for $10 million for
the Voyagoer project for fiseal year 1967, the commitlee coucludnd
that this leveII of effort would he entirely inndequate to make ihe
hest use of the additional time now available.  Accordingly, the
committee voted unamimously to incrense NASNA’s reynest for Voyager
by 822 mithon.  "This will provide a otal of §32 miilian for the pre-
Iininary work on Voyager which we regard as the minimum effort
to provide the basis for an efleetive and econnmical long-term program.

L4

The committee is convinced that for a project which is

Bioscience Program ' Page 12

Supporting Research and Technology

In order to make available additional funds for the unmanned
exploration of the planet Mars, the comimittee has reduced the NASA
request of $14,700,000 for these purposes by $2 illion,

Launch Vekicle Procurement Program

Each year there has been a substantial carryover in wnoblignted
funds in the “Lmunch vehicle procurement” account, This annusl
carrvover results from the fact that delays inevitably accur in a certnin
nminber of spaceeraft development projects.  When sueh delays veeur,
Ianneh schedules are revised, with the result that fewer launch vehicles
are needed to support actual flight progeams during any ghven year.
On the basis of an expected carryover of funds in the “Launeh vehicle
procuremnent” account at the conclusion of fiscal year 1967, the
cominittee voted to reduce NASA’s request for $152 million by
$10 million, an amount. considered nomimﬁ in the light of expericnce.

Agena Procurement

Six million dollars was requested by NASA to underwrite the pur-
chase of an Atlus-Agena launch vehicle to be used for the 1967 Venus
Mariner mission.  The committee voted to deny authorization for
that mission, and the launch vehicle procurement request is therefore
reduced by $6 million.

Centaur Procurenient

The committee voted to reduce the $14 milion request for sus-
taining, engineering and maintenance for the Cel taur launch vebicle
by $4 million. The commnittee has eriticized this budget item in the
past. SEM funds are normally used for “product nnprovement’’;
that is; to upgrade reliability or improve performance capabilities
of developed launch vehicles. Centaur is still an undeveloped vehicle
for which $29.7 million has been requested and authorized to under-
write continuing development during fiscal year 1967. It is the
feeling of the conunittee that until a launch vehicle has comipleted
its development phase, SEM funds should not be required. All
necessary funds to complete developmient should be carried in the
launch vehicle development line item. However, the comnittee bas
approved $10 million for the work which NASA has programed
under the procurement, line item.

Space Power and Electric Propulsion Systems

NASA requested $42,500,000 for this program in fiseal year 1967,
A major project included in this areu is the developiment of the SNAP-8
nuclear electrie power generator.  This generator is desigiied to pro-
vide approximately 35 kilowatts of electrical energy for a coutintous
10,000-houy period.  The fiscal year 1966 budget request of NASA
did not include Tunds for the continuation of the program.  Congress
authorized $6 million for its continuation in fiseal year 1966 and NASA
continued the program.



Testimony teken by the comuittee revealed that there is no other
system existing or under development that offers the long life and
maintenance-free operation that is possible with this type of device.
1[u iilsca.l yenr 1967 NASA will continue the preject but at a minimum
evel,

The committee is deeply aware that space power is indispensable to
future space operations. Also it concluded that a more meaningful
component testing program is necessary. Therefore, this program
was increased $2.4 miithon to make possible an inereased component
testing program and to insure that minor component failures would
not cause a major system shutdown in these tests.
authorized is $44.9 million. The total amount available for the
SNAP-8 program is $7,900,000 which is to be used only for further
development of this system,

Chemical Propulsion Program

The NASA chemical propulsion program request, for fiscal year 1967
was $37 million including the large solid motor project {260-inch solid
propellant booster). Testimony revealed that NASA intends to fire
an additional short-length 260-inch booster. Additional funds would
be needed to make a full-length firing. Since two sueccessful shori-
length booster firings have been made the committee feels that this
project should be continued by firing a full-length motor which is the
ultimate goal rather than utllize funds for further investigation of

.short-length boosters. The committee, therefore, increased the
authorization for this project by $7.5 million, making the total for this
project $11 million. This additional amount will allow NASA tu
conduct a full seale firing by December 1967 and will provide needed
+development of a failure warning system and thrust termination
controls. NASA is therefore directed to utilize these funds only for
the further develupment of the 260-inch solid propellant booster.

The total amount authorized in the chemical propulsion program is -

$44.5 million.
Aeronautical Program

The NASA request for aeronsutical research has been reduced for
fiscal year 1967 by $8.5 million from the fiscal year 1966 programed
amount. The committee is concerned that the funds for this program
area are bein% decreased while many important and outstanding aero-
nautics problems remain unsolv V/STOL research is bemng in-
creased; however, the amounts programed for reducing aircraft noise
and for supersonic aircraft development has decreased. Progress in
these three general arens of research has a widespread effect upon the
.aircraft industry, the national economy, the broad and efficient use of
our airports and the areas about them. For these reasons the com-
mittee has done much in past years Lo foster an aggressive aseronauiical
research program and it 18 the desire of the cornmittee that NASA do
so in future years. Therefore, since the planned program for fiscal
year 1967 is funded ar & minimal level the committee increased this
program by $2 million, bringing tha total Lo $35 million. These addi-
tionsal funds are to be utilized only in the fields of V/STOL, aireraft
noise, and for supersonic and hypersonic aircraft development.

The total amount -

. Page 13
Tracking and Date Acquisition

The NASA request of $279,300,000 for this program was redueed by
$13,965,000. The budget request for network operations was in-
creased by 45 percent over fiscal year 1968. Aﬁhough there are
increased funding requirements in the program, the committee is not
convinced that the full amount requested is needed for network
operations. Also, since this program has consistently failed to utilize
funds to the extent of its authorization, the requested amount was
reduced. Therefore, the amount approved for “Tracking and Data
Acquisition” ig $265,335,000,

Technology Utibization

NASA requested $4:8 million for this program in fiscal year 1967,
The committee inereased this smount by $200,000 making the total
for this prograin $5 million, The committee feels that the poténtial of
this program in speeding the flow of new techniques to the industrial
commurity is so great that these additional funds can be profitably
used. Although the quantity and applicability of new ideas for dis-
semination have been growing within NASA, the committee believes
that the flow of these materials can be more widely and quickly dis-
tributed. 'This is particularly true for small business. It is the desire
of the conumittee that the private sector of our industry be given this
new infermation resulting frum space experimentation as quickly as

possible. Testimony presented in the authorization hearings indie:

that there are a number of areas where additional effort uxixd;;atisz
fruitful. NASA should pursue these areas to give the general business
ggl;igzumty every opportunity to capitalize on promising ideas as they

There is an obvious similarity of ose between the NAS

gram and that of the Office of State Igl‘f(ﬁmicnl Bervice in the Dltpgnrg:
ment of Commerce resulting from the State Technical Services Act of
1965. These pmgﬁams should be complimentary rather than duplica-
tory. Therefore NASA is directed to report to the committee by
January 1, 1967, on means of coordination and the extent of coopera~

tive activities that have been ecarried out b jeg i
calendar year 1966, ‘ Y the b sgencies in


http:chemir.al

CONSTRUCTION oF FaciLiTies

Electronics Research Center

NASA requested $10 million for the construction of two new
laboratories and center support facilities. The commitiee reduced
the new authorization to $5 million, to be used only for the construe-~
tion of the Space Guidance—OBtical Communications Laboratory, the
Qualifications and Standards-Klectronic Components Laboratory, and
associated center support facilities. This was done primarily because

none of the $18,800,000 authorized in the 3 prior fiscal years for ERC

site procurement and for construction yet has been obligated.

The construction funds authorized in prior years, plus those recom-
mended for fiscal year 1967—a sum totaling $20 million—are con-
sidered adequate to finance any possible building consiruction during
the next year and a half. Accordingly, following the acquisition,
clearing and grading of portions of the Kendall Square site by the
Cambridge Redevelopment Authority, and the transfer to NASA of
sufficient tracts of land, the commttee expects NASA 1o proceed
with diligence toward the construction of utilities, support facilities,
and @he several authorized ERC buildings as soon as circumstances
permit. .

Marshall Space Flight Center
NASA requested $581,000 to provide an addition to the Hazardous
Operations Laboratory. The addition was requested to permit
space for the development of improved instrumentation associated
with hazardous fuels, acoustic loads, and vehicle fire detection and to
continue development and improvement of primary power sources.
The committee took note of the fact that the NASA justification for
this project was related primearily to the development of more sensitive
instrumentation to monitor the performance characteristics of “space
vehicles with greater design scophistication” fabricated ‘“‘as more
complex space projects are formulated.” The committee also noted
that the ]gazardous Operations Laboratory became available during
fiscal year 1966. In view of the fact that the Laboratory has only
recently become available and that the proposed addition appears to
be required for other than approved, ongoing programs, the committee
deleted the proposal to construct the addition, pending the approval
of future programs which would require more complex instrumentation.
Facility Planning and Design
. NASA requested $7 million for facility planning and design activi-
ties for fiscal year 1967. The request was based on requirements of
$1.5 million for preliminary design of fiscal year 1969 construction
projects and other special studies, $3.5 million for the completion of
plans and specifications for fiscal year 1968 construction projects, and
$2 million for final engineering and design of the NERV A engine/test
stand complex at the %\'uclear Rocket Development Station.

Page 14

The committee recognizes the essentiality of authorization and funds
for these purposes and has strongly advocated their judicious use in
the interest of improved construction management procedures. The
committee acknowledges that the fiscal year 1967 request is premised
on a reasonable level of construetion effort consistent with foreseeable
requirements. However, the committee is concerned over the large
balance of unfunded authorization nvailable for these purposes. Testi-
mony received indicates that $11.9 million of prior authorization
remains unfunded, and of funds made available for facility planning
and design, approximately £5 rpillion remains unobligated

On the basis of these unfunded and unobligated balances, the com-
mittee reduced the request by $1,500,000, authorizing a total of
$5,500,000 for fiscal vear 1967 facility planning and design.

Statutory Limit for Architect-Engineer Services

In the proposed “National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Authorization Act, 1967, NASA recommended that the National
Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958 be amended to authorize NASA
to enter into contracts, when determined to be necessary by the
Administrator, for archiwct-engineer services for highly coniplex
research and development facilities without regard for the 6-percent
limitation for such services imposed by 10 U.S.C. 2306(d).

The committee agrees that NASA should be afforded some relief
from the 6-percent limitation on architect-engineer fees for highly
complex research and development facilities. However, the com-
mittee does not concur in the amendment to the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration Act of 1958 as proposed by NASA. As
an interim measure, pending possible revision to the statutes regard-
ing limitations on these types of services, the committee has ap-
proved = substitute provision, which would permit the Administrator
to mtake determinations in this regard until June 30, 1967, using
fiscal year 1967 and prior years’ funds. The extent of this authority
is limited to highly complex research and development facilities
requiring architect or engineer services in addition to those normally
required for the production and delivery of designs, plans. drawings
and specifications, or in order to safeguard against hazards such ns
explosion. radiation, or econtamination. Under the substitute pro-
vision, the Administrator or his designee is required to report on
each instance when this authority is exercised, in order that the
matter may be kept under continuing committee surveillance.

The conumittee notes that a June 1965 report to the Congress by the
Comiptroller General, cites NASA for noncompliance with the statu-
tory %imit.ations on amounts sllowable for architectural-engineering
services concerning the design of the engine maintenance, assembly and
disassenbly facility at the Nuclear Rocket Develogment Station, In
that report the Comptroller General took issue with the way in which
NASA had applied the limitation on the cost of architect-engineer
contracts imposed by 10 U.S.C. 2306{d). The statute in question
limits the amwount to be paid for architect-engineer services under a’
eost-plus-fixed-fee contract to 6 percent of the estimated cost of the
construction project to which such services relate. NASA is bound to
that provision of title 10, Armed Services Act, by section 301(b) of the
National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958.



NASA contends that their interpretation of the statutory limitation
is not umlike that of other Federal agencies in that only the work
perforimed by an architect-engineer which relates to the production
and delivery of designs, plans, drawings and specifications is subject
to the 6-percent limitation. All other work such as conceptual studies,
subsurface investigations, research and development for structures and
materials, and special engineering for the hazards of explosion,
radiation or contamination, which must precede actual design, is not
subject to the G-percent limitation on architect-engineer fees.

The committee has carefully reviewed this matter and considers

that the limitation on fees for services of this nature requires further -

review on a Government-wide basis with a view toward revision or
better definition of the legislative intent. The limitation, which dates
back to 1939, way have been adequate or even liberal in the era
during which it was enacted by statute. However, as the technologi-
cal revolution has gasined momentum, s requirement for an incressing
number of state-of-the-art facilities has developed. Highly complex
facilities without precedent require considerable conceptual study
before the design can proceed.

The legislative intent of the original act is obscure, and it is not
certain that preliminary studies of this nature are in fact subject to
the 6-percent limitation. Varying interpretations throughout the
Federal Government have resulted. For example, one agency has
excluded preliminary or special studies from the §-percent limitation
by regulatory definition. Another agency, the Atomic Energy Com-
migsion, has determined under 40 U.S.C. 474(12) that the 6-percent
limitation contained in the Federal Property and Administrative
Services Act (similar provision to 10 U.S.C. 2306(d)) is not applicable
to it.

In view of inconsistencies in interpretation, the committee eon-
siders that a comprehensive analysis on a Government-wide basis
should be undertaken by the Comptroller General, and that a report
with cenclusions and recommendations for legislative action should

ll)gﬁs;ubmitted to the Congress by that agency en or before January I,

ApMixisTRATIVE OPERATIONS

The NASA request for the support of the administrative operations
for fiscal year 1967 was $663,900,000. The committee reduced this
amount by $19,689,850 and authorizes $644,210,150 for ail centers.

NASA requested a total of $328,254,000 for administrative opera-
tions for the three manned space flight centers. Of the $328,254,000
requested, $98,108,000 was for the Kennedy Space Center; $98,212,000
for the Manned Spacecraft Center; and $131,034,000 for the Marshall
Space Flight Center which also includes the Michoud Assembly

acility and the MississiPpi Test Facility. The total increase from
fiscal year 1966 budget pians for this item is $32,721,000, partly due
to increased launch activities in the manned space flight prograin, an
increase in personnel at the Kennedy Space Clenter and the Mauned

Page 15

Spaceeraft Center, and tle pay increase made effective during calendar
year 1965. The largest increase by objeet classification took place
in the category of “Other Services” which provides, among other
things, for payments to service and sup)irort contractors involved in
launch operations and programs. The largest increase by facility,
for the same reasons already mentioned, would take place at the
Kennedy Space Clenter where the request for administrative operations
funds increased over $18 million from the fiacal year 1966 level.

The commitiee reasoned that any adjustments made should not
interfore directly with the increased launch schedules for manned
space flight prograros during fiseal year 1967. Additional Gemini
ﬂli)ghts will be made during this time period and the Apollo flight

‘launch schedule will be doubled during this same fiscal year. Ac-

cordingly, the committee concluded that, in the interests of en-
couraging austerity in NABA internal operations, reductions could
be made in specific object classifications. These reductions are in
the form of restricting the NASA authorization for these object
classifications during fiscal year 1967 to the same level contained in
the fiscal year 1966 budget plan. Specifically, the committee approved
authorization at the fiscal year 1966 level of effort in the object classi-
fications of “Transportation of Things, Printing and Reproduction,
Supplies and Materials, Equipment, and Lands and Structures” for
the three manned space flight centers. The resulting reductions
amount to a total of $6,741,000 for these classifications. It should

be noted that these reductions. or more exactly this rollback of

requests to the fiscal year 1966 level, would be reflected without
reference to any particulcr center, thereby providing NASA some
degree of flexibility.

The authorization request for fiscal year 1967 for administrative.
operations to su%port Space Science and Applications programs at the
Goddard Space Flight Center and Wallops Station was $81 853,000
as compared to $79,391,000 requested for similar purposes in fiscal
year 1966. It was noted that the NASA fiscal year 1966 budget

lan includes only $73,486,000 for administrative operations at these
mstallations. The committee is eoncerned over the rising costs of
maintenance and operations at NASA installations which appear to
be increasing at a faster rate than considered warranted, particularly
at Goddard, The committee reduced the request for administrative
operations by $3,500,000 at these two centers, specifically identifying
object_classes to be reduced as follows: “Rents, Communications,
and Utilities,” $700,000; “Other Services,” $1,600,000; “Supplies
and Materials,” $300,000; “Printing and Reproduction,” “Transporta-
iion of Things,” “Equipment,” and “Lands and Structures.” $900,000.

A total of $188,977,000 was requested by NASA for adiministrative
costs of advanced research being conducted at the following six
Centers: Ames Research Center; Electronics Research Ceuter: F%ight
Research Center; Langley Research Center; Lewis Research Center;
Space Nuclear Propulsion Office. The comumittee reduced the budget
reguest by 9,448,850 by applying a 5-percent reduction of the amounts
requested. This results in a committee authorization of $179.528,150
for supporting administralive operations of the Office of Advanced
Research and Technology.



The comwmitiee is convineed that the Centers can absorh these re-
ductions by the applieation of appropriate manmgemen: procedures
without in any way inhibiting the research programs.

Additionally, the committee stipulates that the wnonnt authorized
for expenditure in all object classifications within administrative
authorization for the Slevironivs Rescureh Center shall not exceed
$14,355,850. The comumittee is convineed that the full amount re-
quested could not be utilized since the plans for the development of
this Center Luve not progressed as originally schedulad.

Reprograming

NASA requested that the autherity io iransfer funds from the
“Research and Development” to the “Constenetion of Yacilities”
appropriations be increased from one-half of 1 pereent of the amount
authorized for R. & 1., as enacted {for the fiseal year 1966 program, to
1 pereent for fiscal vear 1867, No request for change wa~ made with
resard te the {ransfer authority of $10 million within the €. of I, pro-
gram as enacted starting with fiscal year 1966.

The extent to which NASA should be authorized to transfer funds
to meet unforeseen requirements remains a subject of continuing
concern to the committee. (Close surveillance over NABA activity in
this area i~ maintained on a year-round basis. The use of this au-
thority by NASA has declined markedly in recent year<, and the com-
mittee commends the agency for the propitious eare that has been
exercized in limiting the use of the authority.

The committee recognizes that the dynamic nature of the space

rogram precludes, to a certain extent, the ability to forecast detailed
})aciiities requirements that will remain unchanged during any giver
fiscal vear. Recognition is also afforded to the possibility that drastic
chanyges in facilities requirements may occur as a result of interna-
tionial developments, major techuological breakthroughs, or majo-
program reorienfation. However, the inherent design and construe.
tion leadtimes for major facilities s such that authorization and:or
appropriations could be seeured either through supplemental or annual
legislation tec meet emergency needs.

Accordingly, the committee has reduced the authority to transfer
funds froni the the R. & D. to the C. of ¥, appropriations from 1 percent
of the R. & D. appropriation, as proposed by NASA for fiscal vear
1967. to one-hulf of 1 percent. The $10 million transfer authority
within the C. of ¥. appropriation is approved a» requested.

COMMITTEE VIEWS

AroLLO APPLICATIONS PROGRAM

The committee has. after careful review, authorized the NASA
request for $41,900,000. In doing so it recognizes that this action
keeps the option open for more forceful activity in this aren in the
years ahead, noting further that this sum i3 considerably below the
original amonnt of $264 million which NASA propused to the Bureau
of the Badget. This is of special sionificance since this is the peak
vear in Avollo funding and the development of future activity must
necessarily depend ou studies of the use of the present technigues

Page 16
available to this Nation within the capabilities developed within
the Apollo program. ‘The possibilities are enovmous, ranging through
& multitude of propusals offering exciting hopes of accomplishment.
But to take advantage of these necessitates penetrating study and
careful consideration. Therefore, it is the sense of the eommittee
that definite plans for Apollo applications be subinitted to the Congress
well in advance of the submssion of the NASA fiscal year 1968
authorization request to ullow for orderly program review and to
foster progran accomplishment at minimum eosts and maximum
utilization of the technologicul and production capabilities that have
been developed through the Apollo program. Since so much emphasis
has been placed on this aspect of the budget for fiscal year 1968 it
will noed to be reviewed at en early date,

Apvancep Missions

The conumittee considers NASA advanced planning studies essential
to orderly progress in the national space program and to gaining the
maxinium return on money already committed to these efforts. The
committee, however, notes the need on the part of NASA to assume the
most definite future planning possible for fiscal year 1968 and beyond
to achieve the above objectives. The committee further notes that
NASA plans to alloeate 81,500,000 for advanced vehicle studies. In
view of the fact that future mission constraints are determined pri-
marily by launch vehicle eapability, the committee recommends that
additional funds be programed within advanced missions in this area.

ResearcH Faciuities Grants

The comunittee considers the sustaining university program an
essential adjunct to the Nation's space effort. The provision of
facilities at universities throughout the Nation is an important element
of the grant program.

According to the 14th Annual Report of the National Science
Foundation, the total requirement for Federal assistance in meeting
nationwide facilities needs at universities is estimated at 3400 million.
Federal assistance programs for graduate research facilities of the
Office of Education, the National Science Foundation, the National
Institutes of Health will provide an estimated annual funding level
of $155 million toward the elimination of this deficit. NASA’s
proposed contribution toward this end for fiscal vear 1967 amounts
to $7 million, a level which falls far short of the recommendations of
the Space Science Board of the National Academy of Sciences, in the
so-called Woods Hole report, issued last fall, which recommends an
annual NASA program of $15 to $20 million for laboratory facilities
at universities.

During the past year the committee has reviewed the facilities
orant portien of NASA’s sustaining university program in detail.
Three areas appesring to warrant closer attention on the part of
NARA are as follows:

(1) There is a considerable delay in awarding grants after
enactment of enabling legislation. ~

{2; A wide variation in unit costs for basic structures is evident.

(3) Annmual authorization requesis are based on lump-sum
dollar amounts for a given nmnber of square feet of laboratory
space to be built at unspecified loeations.


http:Institut.es
http:1'eder.a1

The committee is of the opinion that this progran should be more
responsive to the Nation’s needs. More timely grants, better uni-
formity in eost estimates, and more specific budget supporting data
could be achieved by NASA through a more effective system of pre-
liminary engineering. The committee urges NASA to take steps to
improve the responsiveness of this prograny, and to give eonsideration
to the use of facility planning and design funds within the C. of ¥, pro-
gram, or to the adoption of a similar system within the funds author-
ized for the sustaining university program, toward this end.

Warenousing Space ar Kenxeny Seace CENTER

The committee is concerned over the NASA use of vacated resi-
dential structures at the Merritt Island area at Kennedy Space
Center for storage space for supplies and materials. The committee
believes that such practice may actually result in higher operating
costs than is normal in standard warehousing practices as well as
inefficiencies in operations. Therefore, the comrittee recommends
that NASA study the potential cost savings and increased efficienc
of operations which might result by replacing this storage with stand-
ard warehousing construction. The space amounts to 15,000 square
feet and NASA has estimated that replacement warehousing space
would cost $185,000.

AvroMatic Dara ProcessiNg

The committee continues to be concerned over the rapid growth of
computer requirements throughout NASA. Of particular concern is
the increases in rental and maintenance costs of automatic data pro-
cessing equipment which have risen from an agency wide level of
$42 million i fiscal year 1965 to an estimated $54 million for fiscal
year 1967.

Studies by the committee during 1965 revealed a requirement for
better management surveillance over this element of the space program
on the part of NASA. The committee is pleased to note that NASA
has taken steps to eliminate some of the deficiencies which were hereto~
fore apparent. Better management cognizance over computer activi-
ties in the field appears to be evolving. Long-range plans are being
developed, and there is emerging a system of centralized policy direc-
tion and coordination at the NASA Lieadquarters level, improvements
long overdue. NASA is urged to continue cluse top management
control over computer activities to assure that maximum economies
are effacted.

From extensive testimony received in conjunction with the fiscal
year 1967 authorization bill, there are several areas requiring emphasis:

{1) First, there is evidence that the scientific workfoad, which
generates much of the dewnand for colputers, requires closer
management control than is now exercised. Individual scientific
experimenters create demands far in excess of capability which in
turn invite increased purchase and rental costs.

While NASA contends that scientific data demands are sub-
jected to rigid review und analysis, there is reason to believe
that mnch more cun be done toward this end.

Page 17

(2) Tn the past, the costs of computer activities in NASA
have not been readily identifiable in the annual authorization
request. Computer costs are included in the R. & D., C.of ¥,
and AO appropriations each year without specific reference.
Special analyses such as the one prepared at the direction of
this committee for fiscal year 1967 should become part of the
annual authorization request in the future.

(3) BEquipment utilization varies widely from center to center
as does the cost per computer hour of operation for like items
of equipment. The committee encourages NASA to study this
1{11a.t,ter with a view toward effecting mors balanced use and cost
actors,

The committee intends to continue to maintain close surveillanee
over automatic data processing activities within NASA. This matter
has been designated as a subject of special inquiry during field visits
and will be retained as an item of special committee interest during
deliberations on future annual authorization requests.

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS AT FIELD INSTALLATIONS

Information derived from testimony received in conjunction with
the fiscal year 1967 authorization bill and data collected during recent
field visits reveal evidence of wide cost variations in the execution of
like-type housekeeping functions at various NASA installations.

Structural maintenance of buildings varies from $0.39 to $2.20 per
square foot per year. Maintenance of roads and improved grounds
varies from $50.30 to $910 per acre per year. Custodinl services
vary from $0.21 to $0.47 per square foot of area subject to janitorial
care per year.

While the committee recognizes that some variation in operating
costs is due to regional influence, the extent of the cited variations
appears unwarranted. Preliminary analysis reveals that variances
other than those related to regional cost indices are attributable to:’
differences in cost accounting systems at various centers; the absence
of agencywide maintenance standards and criteria;rthe lack of central-
ized policy guidance and coordination at the NASA headquarters

level; varying degrees of emphasis placed on controlied maintenance
costs at the center level;, and poorly conceived and implemented
preventive maintenance plans and schedules.

The committee notes that the newly activated Facilities Manage-
ment Office at the NASA headquarters level has been specifically
assigned the function of developing agency policies, criteria and
operational practices in managing properties an(F installations, includ-
ing specific reference to repairs, alterations, maintenance and opera-
tion of facilities. 'The committee urges that NASA assign a high
priority to the facilities maintenance area in order to bring the matter
mto better management focus.

In the interim, the committee intends to keep this subject under
continuing surveillance as a matter of NASA legislative oversight.


http:cOllunit,t.ee

Calendar No. 1149

89TH CONGRESS | v Report
2d Session | SENATE {ReP9as

NASA AUTHORIZATION FOR
FISCAL YEAR 1967

REPORT

OF THE

COMMITTEE ON
AERONAUTICAL AND SPACE SCIENCES

oN

H.R. 14324

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE APPROPRIATIONS TO THE

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRA-

TION FOR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, CONSTRUC-

TION OF FACILITIES, AND ADMINISTRATIVE OPERA-
TIONS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

May 23, 1966.—{rdered to be printed

. U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFVICE
59-107 WASHINGTON : 19468

Page 18

SENATE COMMITTEE OX AERONAUTICAL AND SPACE SCIEXNCES

CLINTON P, ANDERBUN, New Mexico, Chairman
RICHARD B. RUSSELL, (eorgia MARGARET CHASE SMITH, Alaine
WARKEN G. MAGNUSON, Washingion BOURKE B. BICKENLOOPER, Iova
STUART SYMINGTON, Miswuri CARL T. CURTIS, Nebroska
JOHX STENXNIS, Mississippi LEXN B. JORDAYX, Idsho
STEPHEN M, YOUNG, Ohio GEORGE D, ATKEN, Vermomt
THOMAS J. DODD, Connecticut . .
HOWARD W, CANXNON, Nevada
SPESSARD L. BOLLAND, Florida
WALTER F. MOXDALE. Minncsota
HARRY ¥. BYRD, J=»,, Virginia
JaMEx J. GERRIG, Sfaf Director
Everant H. Surra, Jr., Professional Naff Member
WiLtlaM J. DEACEMAN, Frofessional Stoff Member
Dr. GLES P. WiLsox, Professional Staff Member
CRraIG VOORHEER, Profeezional Staff Member
DoNALD H. BRENXAN, Rescarch Assfatant
SaM BOUCHARD, davistunt Chief Clerk



CONGRESSIONAL ADJUSTMENTS TO NASA FISCAL
YEAR 1967 REQUEST

Summary

; :
¢ Budert request!

R R T T TS T

Sente cowm-
mittee gution

Jonse ap-
proved

|
i
!
i
1 $40, 600, 000
i

GHOBEIL ool el e e e o 2440, GOU, 00
Apotl, e e i 2,474, 200,000 2,974,200, 000
Advapeed Russiols ... _ ; &, 000, 008
Phy s nd astropomy . ... .. - 1, 40, 000
s planetary exploration. - H 7. 900, 000
Bivseienes e _ - | i 335, 400, 000
Meteorologieal satellites .. ... . . . . : ! 43, 600, 000
“ominngiestions gnd spplications techno | i
Lides [ S | 26, 400, 900
Luunel vehiele developnnent ... .- - &3, 700, 000

Launch vehicle precuriiest..

122,000, 01

“pace vehicie sy 5. 000,
Flectronies svxtems, | 36, 800, 000
Hutnan fuctor $ysteins ' 17000, 000
Bagie research. . - ! 73, 006, (0J
Spucepower and electric prapulsion s H § 42, 560, 500
Nuclear rockets. . . . . .. . | ; 53, 000, 0600
Chewical propulsion o oL L | 37, 000, 800
Acronautivs . . .. - B | 35. 000, 000
Tr and dataseasitian L ! | 278,300, 000
snstaining waversity program._ . t i 41, 000, 000
Techinology utilizeten ., oo .o L. L ! | 4, §00, 000

[ U 4,246,600, 000 | 4,248, 285,000 | 4,248, 600, 000

|
NASA AUTHORIZATION FOR FIBCAL YEAR 1967

S:mmary-Continued

7
fHudeeL reiest Haouse ap- Senate com-
i proved Imitiee ucticn
[ PR
Conugtruetion of facilities: !
Eleetronfes Hesearch Center . ... __ ... . _._.. 1 {163, 000, (0 &5, (4, 000 S0, 003, 00k
Croddard Space Bt Center. . L I 716 000 V10, 006 TH, (Hnr
Jet Propuls ¢ 330000 3 330, 000 450, 940K
Johm F. Kennedy Space Cearer P I STORCG, 000 UL 478, 000 37, nTH kR
Langley Hesearely ©anter : £ 100, KK 5 #, 100, 000 6, 100, (00
Lewis Hesearch Center. ... .. ! 18, 061, 000 16, 000, 000 16,000, 8Ky
Marnced Spacerraft Centor | 3. 800, 00 13, 800, 000 1, 800, o)
Marabadl &pace Flight € | 1, 600 aelered AR, Ky
Mivhoud Aszembly Faeilily i, 060 OO, 000 00, 800
Mississippd Tost Faeility | LT, 0683 1, 706, 000 1,700, 000
Wallops Station. . 3%, o0 205, 0 0%, B
Varous lovations. . e ol ", 478, 000 6, 478, 000 £, 475, (0
Facility planning and design. . . 7, 000, 500 3, 500, 000 7,000, Xy
Ot s e el 300, 06 44, 414, 000 X, 396, o0
Admintstrarive Operations:
Personne! compansatin: and pevsons o 397, 444, 00)
Other eXpenses. .. .. ... ..o... TR, 458,

Tetal. ..

H63, 900, (00

644, 210, 150 7

LN

5, 012,000, 000 |

!

986,864,150 | 5. 008, 000, 002

PURPOSE OF THE BILL

The purpose of this bill 3 1o authorize appropristions totaling

$5,008,000,000 to the National Aeronauties an
for fiseal year 1967, as follows:

Space Administration

: |

! Budpet | Mouse Seaate coni-

{ request i approved mittee action

E H b

i i i —
Hesearch and development. ... ... .. . .. LT RE, 246, 600, 000 E K4, 248, 283, 000 | 84, 24K, K00, (i
Constraction of facilities . 101, 500, N0 5 B4, 419, 05 M3, S (nwd

Admunistrati ve operations

T A 00, 000
H

l 644, 219, 150 638, 900, 00

Page 19
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

_ T'he Administration's fiscal year 1967 budget request was introduced
in the Hovse under HLR. 12715 and in the Senate as S. 2909.  After
holding hearings, the House reported out u clean bill, H.R. 143324,
which was subsequenily passed on May 3, 1966, and referred to the
Senate. The changes made by the Senate required additional
amendnents, and it was deemed desirsble to report the House bill
(. R. 143249) with an amendment in the nature of a substitute.

SUMMARY

The m'ig‘inal NASA budget request asked for a total of $5,012,-
000,000, of which %4,246,600,000 was for “Research and develop-
ment”; $101,500,000 wus for “Construction of facilities” ; and $663,-
908,000 was for “Administrative operations.” The House approved
an authorization totaling $4,986,864,150, of which $4,248,235,000 was
for “Research nnd development’; $94.419,000 for “Construction of
facilities™; and $644,210,150 was for “Administrative operations,”

NASA AUTHORIZATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987

Your Senate committee, after consideration of the bill, recommends
an suthorization totaling $3.008,000.000 for a totul restoration of
$21,135,850 over and above the amount approved for authorization
by the House. Of this amoeunt your committee recommends
§4.248,600.000 for “‘Research and development” whieh represents
an increase of %365,000 above the amount approved for authorization
by the House; $100.500,000 for “Construction of facilities” whicl
is $6,081.000 over the amount approved for authorization by the
House; and $838.800.000 {or “Adwministrative operations” which
represents a restoration of 314,689,550 over the amount approved for
autherization by the House.  The reasoning accompanying the House
reductions und Nenste restorations is enumerated in this report under
ithe various prograns or tens herein,

i committee’s indgment that this request has been sub-
jected to severe funding constraints by the executive branch. Your
committee found that the budget reqnested represents a very care-
fully planned and balanced prograin at the minimum funding level
needed w maintain our Aeronautics and Space program at the fore-
front of scieuce and technolugy. Therefore, the maejor programs
recommended by the executive branch are left intact.

Your committee has noted with increasing concern the NASA
persounel growth and therefore i~ recuinnending a division of Admin-
i-trative Operations into two categories to more properly identify the
expenditures and to promote better control.

Your committee held heariugs in connection with the NASA's
authorization request on February 28 und March 1, 2, 2, 4, 1966.
Subsequent to the hearings additional data on selected programs
wis requested from NASA and the National Academy of Sciences.
The information received will be found in appendixes 1 and IT,

On Wednesdny, May 11, 1966, the committee met in executive
‘ﬁf\‘-:&iﬁ().![ll Lo prepare itx recommendstions to the Senate and mark up
the bill.

Fo o wreivan
i 1> yuiwg



http:SUM~U.RY
http:1\Ilf'.I1

XNASA AUTHORIZATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 19867

Page 20

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Poysies avn Asteoxouy Proukaos $131,400,000
Surpporfing research and toeloadtony wdmaneed stadics

The Howse veduced the NASA vequest of $22.9 miflion by $3
pihe e ke sldinonal Tonds available for Martian exploration,
of the drmtfienm e of these Tinds to the physies und sstronomy
aii, Your coluluitice dees not believe it is prudent 1o divert such
s i hardwaie activity in another program.  Therefore, vonr
committee reeommends ol restoration of the Houwse rediction 1o
awsre continnation of an adequate supporting research and teeh-
wclogy effort {for this proaesn.

Astriomiieal obsiriutories

Tn view of the fuilore of b first OAQ flicht and the importance of
goad hardware Jdevelopment 1o successful mission performance, your
compnliies enidoi~c- tie app by NASA. of a group to under-
take an intensive faibire analvsis and determine the extent of ecorrec-
tive action necesurs o eliminae sueh defieleness in subsequent
flictits,  Your consotoe lrther recoinmends defereal of activity for
the Hfth miscion sud eoncentrntion on improving basie ~pacecraft
pertorimance unil thic = rensonably assured.  Following this year
eommittee helieves that NASA should have the flexibility to proceed
with the fifth spavecraft or 6 pluce additional effort on the current
proxram whichever. i the final wnalysis, will provide the greatvest
veturn from thi- program. O this basis vour committee recommends
that the House rednetion of 1.5 million be restored.

Tt has heen snggested that certain experiments proposed for the
Apollo applications program (AAD), ~pecifically the Apollo telescope
wount CATMY, might duplieare certain of the proposed OAQ experi-
ment=  Your committer has roviewed this carefully aud determined
that there wonld be no duplication if the AAP ATM were approved and
iitiated for fliebt in the 1960-Tu time frme. One of the signifiennt
fewinres of the QA i~ that 10 1= deslgned 1o provide for long-term
repetitive ohmervations of e of a»«uwmmicu} nterest wherea» the
AN woudd allow manied obwervation of o varleiy of items of specific
ititerest for =hort peviod- of thne.

LLus i ant Praxerary Proarav, $197,900,000
Surciyor

The committee noted that the first Surveyor lannch has experieneed
an additional delay of several months due to techinical problems
wentifisd dering the gronnd tesr program.  Further. it has been
nated that the program lins been redefined to seven engineering units,
vather than the four previously contemplated, and three operational
mnits in order Lo reduce the complesity of the initinl spacecraft in
the interest of expediting the return of basic lunar swiace data. The
continued need for this program was reviewed, and your conunittee
is convinred of its importanee to assure the success of the manned
lunar landing and accordingly supports the progrun up to and
including the 10 flights presently planned—7 engineering spacecraft
aml 2 operstional spacecraft.  However, the committee requests that
NA=A pive this program priority attention to prevent further sehed-
ale “lippuges wnd cost inereases, and also xtudy the program carefully
to a~certain what experience ean be extracted that could he applied
te sasire anere timely and  efficient  accomplishment of {uture
provinins.

Mo

Your counmlitee, i1 Angust 195, heid hearings on national spuce
conds for dhe pose-Apolle period " divring which members of the National
eademy of Selences and its Space Seience Board urged further in-
vesiiwation of the planet Venus whiel had not beent inelnded in the
near-ternt planetary program since data from Mariner 11, the =uce-
cesslnl 1962 Venus by, indicated that this planet had eharacteristies
which were extramely hostile to forms of Iife. Subsequently, howesver,
there has developed o body of selentifie opinion that the extreniely
high temiperature reported from Venus might not be from the Venusian
serface temoerature, or be less thau indicated. and, therefore, further
exumination of this planet was recommended strongly by seientifie
WHOSs s,

Your commnittee believes that the proposed 1967 Mariner Venns
nission which, along with other possible alternative nses for the spare
Muriner spucecraft, has been nunder srudy by NASA for some time, 1=
ot impertant to the overall space program sinece it will attempt to
re~oive differences in scientific opinion as to certain fundamental char-
seteristios f the planet, which in turn s haxie to planetary long-range
progeon plinuine, e should Venus be i(lmniﬁet} for detniled investi-
eation b the planetary exploration program or should efforts he
coneenitiled o other planets? - Tois of interest to note thar the USSR
Lavtehed tun peabes 1o Venns doring the last lnoneh window,



http:PW)Gll.Ul

.

The eurrent NASA plan also includes two Mariner Mars missions
during the 1969 Iaunch oppertunity. These flights would include new
apd additional experiments unot on the 1964 Mariner IV spacecraft
and would be lnunched by the Atlas-Centaur vehicle which provides
more payloud capability thau the Atas-Agena used on the earlier 1964
mission. The 1969 missions would provide data confirming that of
Mariner IV and provide additional information on the planet which,
in addition te being of scientific value, would validate design decisions
on the 1973 Voyager spaceeraft which by that time would have pro-
gressed well into the hardware fabrication stage. Your committee
coucurs in the NASA plan to utilize the less complex Mariner-type
spacecraft to obtain fundamental data on this planet during this
launch opportunity. Admittedly, these flights directly result from
Voyager budget constraints; however, NASA witnesses have testified
that, after initiation of the Voyager program, they had hoped also to
be ?ble to take advantage of the 1969 opportunity with Mariner space-
eraft, |

Your committee, as stated above, fully supports the introduction
of the 1967 Venus mission in the NASA planetary program and feels
that additional investigation of this planet is a prerequisite to estab-
lishing the longer range planetary program plans. Your committee
does not disagree with the House that an atmospheric probe on the
1969 Mariner fiyby should provide more accurate data on the Martian
atmosphere, and further, it agrees, in principle, that more refined data,
if it were available at an earlier date, should be beneficial to the design
of future spacecraft, particularly when they approach the size and
sophistication of the proposed Voyager planetary craft. However,
your committee has examined this matter very carefully and is per-
suaded that a probe cannot, at this late date, be introduced into the
program and still assure that an adequately designed and tested
spacecraft will be ready for the 1969 Mars launch opportunity. In
view of this, and because of the facts that: (1) The 1973 Voyager

spacecraft will be in very advanced stages by the time the 1969

Mariner data is received, thereby severely limiting the useful applica-
tion of any more refined data: (2) confirming data, in addition to
that already available, for the Voyager design would be obtained
from the spacecraft without the probe; and (3) we are in g very
elemental phase of Mars exploration which does not actually permit,
because of the many unknowns, the really efficient design of Voyager,
your committee does not concur in the House proposal to add $20
million to the Mariner program in fiscal year 1967 to provide for the
addition of an atmospheric probe (v the 1968 Mars flyby umission,

Voyager ;

Your committes recognizes that NASA has encountered technical
problems in certsin of its unmanned spacecraft programs and that
probably some of these could have been minimized if more adequate
program definition, planning, and problem identification had been
undertaken. In addition your committee believes that the maximum
investigation prior to undertaking bardware procurement will con-
tribute materially to a more successful and economical program.

-

Page 21

However, the present program plan does provide additional time even
with the deferral of the total system design start until April 196
and therefore your committec does not concur with the addition of
$22 million to this program. In addition, the funds to be added
would be obtained froin other space science and applications programs
aud your committee is most coneerned about disturbing what it
believes to be a carefully worked out balance among the several
programs in the OSSA. Particularly your committee is concerned
about the transfer of funds from supporting research and technolofgy
because of the role that these funds play in providing a sound base for
undertaking future programs. .

With regard to the planetary exploration program your committee
urges NASA to carefully review the use of smaller, lighter, less
sophisticated and consequently less expensive spacecraft for planetary
missions as recommended in the “Van Allen Reféort” to the Space
Seience Board, National Academy of Sciences. Specific goals with
respect to planetary exploration might elicit from our engineers and
scientists experiments to attain such goals that do not require space-
craft of the size and complexity of the Voyager.

The committee is concerned that the first flights of large complex
unmanned spacecraft so often fail. The comgonent failure in the
recently launched Orbiting Astronomical Observatory (OAO-A)
resulting in no useful data being returned has not gone unnoticed.
Yet the Voyager spacecraft will be larger and a much more complex
one than the OAOQ. Furthermore, portions of the Voyager spacecraft
must be sterilized, which introduces an added factor affecting space-
craft reliability.

Your committee believes that NASA should make every effort to
get planetary information by less expensive means before embarking
on an unmanned spacecraft as sophisticated as Voyager.

Pioneer

I'he Space Science Board, National Academy of Sciences, recom-
mended, in their report “Space Research- Directions for the Future,”
a broad program of planetary exploration. In April, the Board’s
Executive Committee recommended that in addition to the NASA
proposed programs using Mariner-class systems, & program of small
planetary probes as proposed in the “Van Allen Report” (see app. I1)

be initiated. Pioneer is a spacecraft of proven design capable of
making measurements of the planetary environment in the vicinity -
of some of the planets at an estimated cost of $15 million per mission.
The committee encourages NASA to examine the use of such small
unsophisticated spacecraft for planetary missions during the launch
ogportumt}es available in 1968 and through the early 1970’s. If, after
that examination, NASA finds that missions using spacecraft systems
smaller than those now programed (Mariner) or contemplated
(Voyager) will su ply useful planetary information, then the committee
would bave no objection if during fiscal year 1967 not more than $5
million were reprogramed to undertake such missions.


http:reqni.re

COMMUNICATION AND APPLICATIONS TECHNOLOGY SATELLITES
Proaram, $26,400,000 .

Suppoding research and technology/advanced studies

Your committee has followed with interest the possible develop-
ment of a global navigation satellite or navigation/traffic control
satellite system. In September 1964, a Joint Navigation Satellite
Committee, eomposed OF NASA, Interior, Treasury, Defense, Com-
merce and FAA, was formed to study this problem for its technical
and economic feasibility and to recommend an organizution and course
of action to the participating agencies. Early last year, a repovt of
this ad hoc eommittee was anticipated by July 1965. By the time of
the fiscal year 1966 NASA authorization hearings, the expected date
had slipped to December 1965. Your committec, in r?orting the
N ASA authorization bill for 1966 to the Senate, requeste

* %% that 30 days after the submission of the Joint Navigation Ratellite Com-
mittee's report to the agency heads, but not later than January 30, 1966, NASA
report to the Congress on whether any steps are being taken to cstablish a uniforin
national policy toward a giobal navigalion satellite systom.

On February 7, 1966, N ASA replied stating, in effect, that the work
had not been completed. In testimonyv before the commitiee on
March 2, 1966, Dr. Homer Newell said that the Joint Navigation
Hatellite Committee report would be issued in March. As of mid-
May, however, the report has still not been made available to this
cominittee, and there is little indieation that any steps whatever have
been taken to establish a national policy in this promising new area
of space technology.

Your committee will continue to monitor this matter with the hope
that the Joint Navigation Satellite Committee will determine and
evaluate the requirements and cost for a satellite system to meet
future demands in air and sea navigation, traffic control, emergency
and rescue activities and related matters and would hope that the
ad hoec committee’s hasic report is completed soon.

Space Power anxo Ewirkcrric Prorursion Sysrems ProGray,
$42,500,000

SNAP-8 development

The House added $2.4 million to the NASA fiscal year 1967 request
for the Snap-8 development program for additional component
testing. Your committee appreciates the general desirability of
separaie component lesting particularly if (rouble itemns develop;
however, the NASA budget request is judged. adequate to support
the fiscal year 1967 portion of the 10,000-hour system enduranece test
which is currently the principal Snap-$ objecfive. Also, since the
overall space power program contains %37 million for supporting
research and technology, your committee believes adequute provision
exists to support any vital component testing deewed necessary
outside of the system test loop. Therelore, the commitiee recom-
mends authorization of the Snap-8 project st the $5.5 level as pro-
sented in the budget request.

) Pa
Cuemican Proruvision Prosraw, $37,000,000 ge 22

Your committee is convinced that NASA must conduet research
programs that will provide an adequate base for future propulsion
needs even though such needs may not be currently identified. In so
doing, however, the committee expects that NASA will make con-
tinuous reviews of its research efforts to assure that the most advanced
concepts are being pursued at an economical rate consistent with an
effective technical return, and that projects will be terminated if, after
thorough technical evaluation, it is determined more productive areas
of investigation exist.

In view of the NASA review of and present plans for its liguid
hydrogen-oxygen high-energy program, tﬁe committee interposes no
objection to utilizing remaining M-1 program funds to support the
more advanced engine concepts. Full coordination and integration
with the DOD effort in this research area is expected.

Large sotid motor project

Your committee recommends continuing this program at the mini-
mum feasible technical level to assure that the technology of larze
solid motors is logically and fully explored. This will insure that
oft-stated advantages of solid motors are not overlooked as the space
program progresses, and that after booster vehicle needs become
‘clearer the Nation will be in a position to make logical choices of
vehicles offering the most effective combination of efficiency, rconomy,
and overall eflectiveness for a particular application. However, in
view of the currently developed family of launch vehicles available
for NASA and DOD applications as visualized through 1975 and the
fact that there is no stated application for a full-length, 260-inch
motor, your committee does not, at this time, recommend increased
funding for this program for a full-length, 260-inch firing during
fiscal vear 1967. Rather it believes that, as indicated above, it
should be conducted at a minimum efficient technical level until such
time as the technology and a clearer indication of booster needs
indicates we should move toward a full-length demonstration firing.

The House has added $7.5 million to the fiscal year 1967 request to

rovide for immediately undertaking a long case (but not a full-
ength case) 260-inch solid motor firing by December 1967 by weldin
together the two existing half-length cases. In view of the wel
difficulties that have been encountered in case fabrication in this
program, your commiitee is concerned as to the feasibility of this
approach rnd believes that it introduces an element of risk that could
materiallv affect the overall program. In addition one of the sipnifi-
cant steps in the program, the initial test of a large nozzle, can be
conducted much more economically through an additional half-lenoth
firing. For the several reasons stated above your committee does not
coneur with the House addition of $7.5 million, and recommends that
this program be conducted at the level recommended by NASA in
acc}«;rdimee with the objectives for extending large solid motor
technologyv.



AERONATTICS PROGRAM, $35,000,000

The House has added $2 million to the $33 million NASA fiscal
year 1967 request for seronautics indicating these funds should be
used in the areas of noise reduction, V/STOL aircraft and the super-
sonic transport. As a result of ite review of the totul aeronautics
program, and particularly in view of the President’s March 2, 1966,
message to Congress recommending the establishment of a Depart-
ment of Transportation which emphasized priority attention to air-
cruft noise problems, and recent recommendations of the Jet Aircraft
Noise Panel of the Office of Science and Technology, your committee
concurs with the addition of $2 million to this program with the under-
standing that NASA apply it to increased effort on noise research

During the past year, an extensive staff study on aeronautical
research and development has been in preparation to help evaluate
the Nation’s capabilities, goals, and policy; the importance of aero-
nautics to the economy; the process of research, development and
operation; and the roles of industry and various Government agencies
with particular emphasis on NASA. This study will be puﬁlished
as Sen. Document No. 90 and will elp determine the basis for fur-
ther committee action.

TrackING aND DaTa Acquisitioy ProGRrAM, $279,300,000

The House reduced this program $13,965,000 on the basis that it
was not convinced that the fu]%r amount requested is needed for net-
work operations since this program has consistently failed to utilize
its full authorization. Your committee believes that the current
phase of tracking and data acquisition activity necessitates a great
deal of flexibility if it is to satisfactorily support the flight programs
particularly in the absence of sound operating experience with the
newly added facilities. In addition, this program by its nature is &
support aetivity and must be responsive to the NASA mission activi-
ties it supports, much of which it must respond to, but is not in a
position to control.

Your committee has examined the annual budget requests for the 3
prior fiscal years for tracking and data acquisition functions and the
agency’s performance against the annual authorizations. This
examination reflects the support nature of this program inasmuch as
the total funds eventually required (and made available through re-
programing) during this period exceed the total congressional authori-
zation for R. & D. and C. of F. by about $30 million and are within
$2.2 million of the total amount requested. Your comumittee nuted
that although there have heen variations between operations, equip -
ment and the construction of facilities budget estimates and
performance, the total varience is quitc small.

Based upon these factors your committee recommends approval

of the full amount requested by NASA and, therefore, restoration of
the House cut.

Page 23
CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

Summary
Budget House Senate
request approved committee
selion
A. Flecirrnics Research Center........._ $10, (06, 000 55, goa.ooo $10. 000, 000
B. Qoddard Space Flight Center. . ..... - 710, 000 710, 000 718, 000
€. Jet Propulsion Laboratory. .. .. 850, 000 350, 000 _ 350, 000
1), John F. Kennedy Space {enter. 37,876, 00Q 37,876,000 37, 576, 900
E. Langley Research Center..... 6, 100, 000 G, 100, 006 8,100,
¥. Lewis Research Center.. ... 146, 000, 000 16, 080, g0Q 18, 000, 000
{i. Manned Spacecraft Center. .. 13, 800, 000 13, 800, 000 12, 800, 000
11. Marshall Space Flight Center__ 381, 000 Deleted 581, 900
1. Michoud Assembly Fucility 700, 000 70, 000 700, 000
J. Mississippi Test Facility. _ 1, 700, 1243 1, 700, 000 1, 760, 000
K. Wallops 8tation......... 205, 000 205, 000 205, 000
L. Varjous ocations ., . .......___ 6, 478, 000 8, 478, 000 6, 478, 000
M. Facility planning and design 7,000, 000 5, 300, , 000,
TFOLRL et e e v 101, 500, 000 P4, 418, 000 100, 500, 000

A, Evecrronics Researca Cexnter, $10,000,000

Your conumittee reviewed the NASA site sequisition, facility design,
and construction schedules for the Electronies Research Center in
depth during its anthorization hearings. Tt is believed that recent
actions, in site acquisition and facility design activities, are evidence
that the current NASA schedules are realistic. More specifically,
your committee noted that: (1) NASA, on Aprl 14, 1966, formally
acknowledged its agreement with the final draft o1 the land disposition
contract, including land delivery schedules estab'ished therein, pre-
sented by the Cambridge Redevelopment Authority (CRA) and
indicated its readiness to execute the rontract when prepared in final
form; (2) all land required for fiscal year 1963, fiscal vear 1966, and
the proposed fiscal vear 1967 facilities now belongs to the CRA; (3)
demolition has been completed on the first tract and this tract is
available for transfer to NASA as soon as the contract is formally
executed; (4) demolition work is in progress on the second tract to
be delivered to NASA by September 15, 1966, at the latest; (5) that
part of the third tract required for fiscal vesr 1067 facilities has a
target delivery date of December 1966, with a final date of January 15
1967; and (6) final facility design work is either under contract or
will be in the immediate futnure (including that for fiscal vear 1967
facilities) so that construction contracts can be awarded whenthe
land is delivered. Therefore, unless some unforeseen complication
should arise that would delay execution of the site nequisition contract

thereby formalizing the tract delivery dates established therein, vour
committee hae reasenable assurance that the full fiscul vear 1967
request of $10 million is necessary to support an orderly construction
of facilities nroeram for this center,

The House reduced the NASA request hy $3 million on the basis
that site aequisition deluys and unused construction funds from prior
years would not permit NASA to fully utilize its fiseal vear 1067
request. Your committee recommends restoration of this amount
for the reasons set forth above.



Maxvep Seacecrarr CeNTER, $12,800,000

Lunar sample receiving laboratory, 88 ;100,000

Your committee believes that approprinte precautions should be
taken to assure that possible contaminants from the Moou ure not
introduced »nto Earth, and therefore, it agrees, in prineiple, with the
need for facilities to examine and control, te the extent deemed necrw-
sary, lunar materials and personnel and equipment expused to the
lunar environmment to prevent such contumination. 1t s recounized
that certain aspects of these lucilities must, of necessity, be somawha
specialized, however, the comunittee helieves the sensitive or controlied
areas should be lheld to o minimum pending & more positive deter-
niination of the problems and the need involved. Further. other
aspects of this project are not unlike many other materinks functions
involving recording, packaging, distributing, ete., which cun be con-
ducted m conventivual facilities. In view of these consideration-.
and since the facility is in preluninary design stages, yvour coni-
mittee belicves the overall propesal should be reviewed carefully to
assure that only the minimum specialized facilities are beiny provided
and that all other supporting spuce, as presently proposed, i~ ubso-
lutely required. Supporting space and facilities not absolntely
necessary should be eliminated and the remainder should be provided
in a most economical manner consistent with efficient accomplishi-
ment of the function to be performed. In accordance with these
views your committee is recommending approval of this laboratory
with a $1 million reduction in the NASA request to assure careful
review and positive control of the planning for and construction of
these facilities.

MarsuaLy Seack Fricar Cenver, $581,000

.. Your committee is impressed by the increased under-
standing of our launch vehicles and the improvement in systems
design which has been achieved in recent years and which was re-
cently evidenced by the ability, after two ignitions and shutdowns,
to successfully launch the first OAOQ flight. A few months prior,
reliable instrumentation played a key role in preventing a serious
situation during the Gemini VI launch attempt on December 12, 1965.
Therefore your committee believes that improvements in instru-
mentation and sensors are so important to understanding and to
assuring the maximum reliability that work in this area is directly
applicable to present as well as any future launch vehicles.

n addition, the present facilities are either nonexistent, temporary,
or inadequate for handling hazardous materials and conducting the
types of tests associated with the development of the improved
instrumentation and sensors. Hazards originate from fuels, high
pressures, and temperatures. This project will provide test cells so
that certain test operations can be completely removed from the
laboratery and/or from facilities of substandard design and trans-
ferred to facilities of appropriate design for such operaiions. For
the reasons indicated above your committee believes the NASA
request for the hazardous operations imboratory addition is fully
justified and therefore reconiinends the re~toration of the full amonn®

$581,000, for this facility.

'

Page 24
Faciury Prannive anp Dasiax, $7,000,000

The House reduced the NASA request of $7 million to $5.5 million,
prineipally because of its coneern over the large balance of unfunded
authorization available for this item from previous years. Your com-
mittee appreciates the House concern for the accumulated, unfunded
authorization, the largest portion of which is carried from fiscal year
1964; however, an amendment to the National Aeronautics and Space
Act provides that this will expire at the end of 3 fiscal vears and,
iberefore, as a practical matter, NASA has little time within which
to obtain funds and actually utilize this authorization.

Your committee in fiscal year 1966 recommended, and the Congress
authorized, $5 million for facility planning and design activities on
the busis that this was a reasonable amount commensurate with the
general coustruction requirements envisioned in the foreseeable future.
In view of NASA’s identification of $2 million for design work for the
NERVA engine/stage test complex and the other considerations men-
tioned heremn, your committes recommends the full amount of the
NASA request with the understanding that $2 million is allocated
specifically for the NERVA work, which your committee believes
should receive increased attention.

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS

Summary
. . Budret House Senate
Ohject classification Tequest approved committee
action

Personnel compensation and personnel benefits:
Personne] comptasation. .. o....___ .
Personnel benefits

Total ...
Other Expenses:
Travel and transportation of persons
Transportation of things.... ... ___
Rents. communieations, and utilities. .
Printing and reproduction__ ...
Other services _ ...
Supplies end nmterials,
Eaquipment.....
Lands and structures. ...
Insarance elaims and indemp!

261 456,000 1. oo I 261,456,
658, %00, 000

£ XL [

For fiscal year 1966 thie Congress reduced NASA’s administrative
eperations gnthorization reqguest $18.4 million without e, i

,,,,,, £ assion-

ment of the reduction to any of the classifications in Administrative
Upemh{ms.; however, your committe reconnmnended that NaSA seek
eeononaes o rosnpower alifaation ax well as b the other el Sontion .

of the vindnistrative operations account,




In reviewing fiscal vear 1966 budget performunce, it was noted that
any congressional reductions aside, NASA for the second consecutive
vear has exeeeded its own budget projections of personnel costs and has
effected reductions in the other ubjects of administrative operations to
meet these increases.  NASA attributes the increases to Federal salary
actions with which the conunittee agrees in part; however, your com-
mittee is increasingly concerned about the continued growth in the
number and grade level of direct NASA personnel, except at the ERC,
and the increase in average salary particularly when the flexibility
your committee has supported in AQ appears to be applied to enhanc-
ing this growth. Further, there continues to be significant differences
between the budget projections of average salary (other than that ac-
counted for by the Federal pay increase), the number of higher grade
positions, and the average GS grade level, and comparable performance
data as reflected in the subsequent fiscal year budget plan. NASA at-
tributes these increases to position releases and grade levels approved
by the Bureau of the Budget subsequent to the preseutation of the an-
nual budget to the Congress. The coinmittee is not convinced that
this is justification for not adhering reasonably close to the personnel

rojections which NASA presents to the Congress. It appears that

ASA either is unable to reasonably estimate its needs during the bud-

_get process or is unable to control growth within the organizational
structure. Your committee believes that the Congress is entitled
to receive realistic estimates of the NASA operating plans so that
it can make appropriate judgments thereon rather than to expe-
rience continual upward adjustments in personnel vperations made
after congressional action on the fiscal year request. Therefore, your
committee recommends that NASA undertake further review of its
persennel requirements including both total numbers and grade level
to assure that these are within reasonable expectations of what is re-
uired to accomplish the program. This should be undertaken in the
Light of the maturity whicE many programs have achieved, the need for
fiscal conservatism, the fact that no new large programs have been in-
itiated and the poliey of utilizing contracts to accomplish many aspeets

of NASA’s programs, .

‘With respect to classifications other than personnel, fiscal year 1966
reflects a reduction in materials and equipment procurement and
several contract funding adjustments within the other services
classification to support the increased personnel costs discussed
above, to support (gerational cost increases particularly at the John
F. Kennedy Space Center, and in the final analysis to remain within
the total congressional authorization. Examination of these adjust-
ments indicates that there might have been some wenknesses in the
ability to forecast needs reasonably accurately and therefore, NASA
should examine its internal procedures to assure that adequate as well
as reasonably accurate estimates are submitted. Further, the
committee is not impressed with the extent to which contract funding
adjustments have been used in fiscal year 1966 since they do not reflect
economies or recognition of limitations on expenditures, but in fact,
faredxmarely deferral of funding until receipt of subsequent fiscal year
unds.

Page 25

The fiscal year 1967 NASA administrative operations request
reflects a $21.6 million increase in personnel costs and a $30.4 million
increase in all other object classification costs above the current
estimate for fiscal year 1966. The personnel cost increase will be
used to support expected growth at the Electronics Research Center
(ERC), additional man-years in support of manned space flight
operations, the full year inipact of the 1965 Federal pay increase, and
structural changes in the personnel complement. In the other
classifications the principal increase results from additional space
rental at the ERC, increased computer rentals at several centers, and
utility and service contract cost increases at installations achieving
full operational status particularly the Kennedy Space Center.
Except for the effect of the 1965 Federal salary increase and the ERC

owth, there are no significant increases in the Offices of Space

cience and Applications and Advanced Research and Technology.

The critical comment which your committee has of NASA’s admin-
istration of the administrative operations account reflects an in depth
review of the fiscal year 1967 request. It is the committee’s judgment
that those facilities and personnel assigned to the Office of Space
Science and Applications and to the Office of Advanced Researchand
Technology have been tightly controlled in personnel and supportin
expenditures. In fact, the committee is concerned that any re
flexibility in these two areas might have been sacrificed to the needs
of the Office of Manned Space Flight. Particularly with respect to
the Office of Advanced Research and Technology where personnel
costs account for 70 percent of the administrative operations budget,
it is recognized that the research efforts upon which the future pro-
grams rest is basically an “in house” rather than a contract operation,
and even the contract work is weighted heavily toward research effort
rather than to hardware activity. QART Centers, except for the
ERC, reflect no personnel increases during the 3-year budget period
fiscal years 1965-67. Therefore, severe financial reductions and re-
strictions in this area are more likely to have an immediate and more
telling impact on research—specifically on personnel engaged in space
research, and on the support necessary for their effectiveness-—rather
than on administrative management or engineering administration
functions which could be the case where large amounts of funds are
contracted out for hardware procurement or operating supplies.

These circumstances reduce the built-in flexibility to make modest
adjustments to changing conditions e'ncounteredy during the fiscal
year. Similarly the OART facilities are at a state of maturity which
enables forecasting of the support costs with a high degree of accuracy.
In addition, recognition must be given to staffing and support for
those new facilities (actually research tools) recently authorized b
the Congress if they are to make an effective contribution to research.

rograms. For these reasons, your committee believes that, in its
judgment, it is extremely difficult to effect any reduction in the OART
administrative operations budget, and does not concur in the $9,448 -
850 reduction made by the House.



The Electronies Research Center 1s actively recruiting key person-
nel to formulate and initiate the ER(C’s basic research programs.
This Center has been very successful in attracting individuals rec-
ognized for their outstanding work in their respective disciplines as
well as maintaining its recruitment program very close to established
goals, and as the staff is increased, the necessary supporting facilities,
services, supplies. and equipment must be available 1o assure effective
utilization of this talent. Coneurrently, the funding requirements of
other classifications should be expected to increase. Within the
OART reduction the House assessed a specific ceiling of $14,385,850
on the ERC representing a 5-percent cut i the NASA request. Your
committee does not concur in this specific reduction or u ceiling im-
pused against the ERC since these would reduce the effectiveness of
the ERC and further reduce overall OART flexibility.

The Office of Space Science and Applications also has very Jimited
flexibility in allocating its administrative operations resources since
it has only two field operations assigned to it. Neither of these re-
flect any personnel additions attributable to space science or applica-
tions programs and vour comiittee believes the budget request is
reasonable although it is expected that the NASA management will
continue to search for and introduce economies in manpower utiliza-
tion and support activities, The House reduced the OSSA administra-
tive operations request $3.5 million. In view of the factors discussed
.her%eilrll, vour committee recorminends that this reduction be restored
in full.

Except for the ERC, persomnel increases in fiscal year 1966 and
projected for fiscal year 1967 are in the manued space flight programs
or directly supporting activities. These programs also make ex-
tensive utilization of support contraets in both aduunistrative opera-
tions and research and development activities, In fact, the manned
space flight centers account for approximately %0 percent of the
NASA administrative operations support personnel and 73 percent
of R. & D. support personnel. Your committee recognizes the com-
plexities of the manned space flight program. It also appreciates
that certain aspects of the approved programs tend to decrease as
other elements increase and these facts combined with the flexibility
which is inherent in, and the advantages thereby accruing from, the
use of support contracts indicates that more stringent yanagement
practices should he instituted to assure that the most efficient map-
power utilization is being effected.

The House cut $6,741,000 from selected classifications (other than
personnel) to enforce austerity in internal operations at the manned
space flight centers. Your committee is not persuaded that there is
a clear-cut distinction between NASA direct and contractor support
expenditures, or between certain contractor R. & D. and AQ ex-
penditures. Therefore it helieves that NASA should have some
flexibility to organize support activities whether direct or contractor,
or within the R. & D. or the AQ appropriations, (o achieve the most
efficient and economical operation. In view of the realities of this
situation therefore, ymir committee does not concur in the reduction
by the House as directed and limited to the five object classifications
(transportation of things, priuting and reproduction, supplies and
materials, equipment and land and structures),

Page 26

Aller extensive consideration of the several factors influencing the
total administrative operations budget which have been discussed
herein, your committee is making several specific recommendations
with respect to the AO budget. These are: ) o

(1) Establish, for authorization purposes, two categories within
administrative operations: (¢) personnel compensation and personnel
benefits and (b) classifications other than personnel compensation and
personnel benefils. . .

(2) Effect » $5 million reduction to be applied to personnel com-
pensation and personnel benefits in manned space flight activities
with no part of this to he assessed against the programs of the Offices
of Space Science and Applications and Advanced Kesearch and
Technology. : ) )

{(3) Including the $5 million reduction, establish a $397 444,000
ceiling on personnel compensation and personnel benefits provided
however that NASA nay, after thorough consideration of the factors
diseussed herein, increase this amount by not more than 1 percent or
$3,974,440 by transfer from any other funds appropriated pursuant
to the act. .

(4) Establish s ceiling of $261,456,000 for the classifications, other
than personnel compensation and personnel benefits, with the flexi-
bility to transfer an amount not to exceed 10 percent of such amount
from eny other funds appropriated pursuant to the act.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES

(1) Section 1(c) of H.R. 14324 authorizes the amount for the
“Administrative operations” of NASA. The Administration request
for fiscal 1967 was for a lump sum of $663,900,000. The House cut
this amount by $19,689,850. Your committee has recommended a
restoration of all of the Administration’s request except for $5 million
and has authorized s total of $658,900,000 broken into two categories—
$307,444,000 for “Personnel compensation and personnel benefits”
and $261,456,000 for “Other expenses.”

Your committee further recommends in subsections (b) and (¢} of
section 3 that not to exceed an amount equal to 1 percent of the
funds appropriated pursuant to ‘“Personnel compensation and per-
sonnel benefits” may be transferred into that category from any
other funds appropriated pursuant to the act, and that not to exceed
an amount equal to 10 percent of the funds appropriated pursuant to
“Other expenses’” may be transferred into that category from any’
other funds sppropriated pursuant to the act. No portion of the
amounts trans?erred into either category niay be obligated for expendi-
ture or expended unless a period of 30 davs has passed after the
Administrator or his designee has transmitted to the Speaker of the
House, the President of the Senate, and to the Space Conmnittees of
the House and Senate, & written report containing a full and complete
staterent concerning the need for such a transfer.


http:pUJ',;ull.nt

(DNASA in its fiseal vear 1967 authorization request requested a
transfer authority of 1 percent, aun incrense of one-hall percent;
however, bused upon the justification furnished by NASA in support
of its Tequest and a review of resemrch and development program
status, your committee is not persuaded that there now exists a basix
for departing from the one-lmlf of 1 pereent autherity estublished
in fiseal year 1966. The House, in its action, has approved a con-
tinuation of the one-half of 1 percent limitatien for fiscal yewr 1967—
your colmitiee coneurs in that action.

(3) The National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958 makes the
National Aerouautics and Space Administration subject to the
general procurement practices of the Departinent of Defense as
established by 10 US.C. 2301-2314. Section 2306(d), among other
things, establishes a limitation of 6 percent of the estimated facilit
construction cost on the combined cost aud fee for a cost-plus-a-fixed-
fee contract for architect-engineer (A-E) services. For practical
purposes, this also establishes an equivalent limitation on total fee
for a fixed-price architect-engineer contract.

NASA in section 5 of the Administration’s proposal requested an
amendment to the National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958 that
would exempt the agency from the 6-percent imitation. The agency’s
request would give the Administrator the authority, when he deter-
mined it to be necessary, to enter into arclitect-engineer contracts
for highly complex research and development facilities without regard
to the statutory limitation imposed by 10 U.S.C. 2306(d).

The NASA request was generated by a General Accounting Office
sudit of a single facility construetion project which found that NASA
in its contract for A~E services exceeded the 6-percent limitation,

Your committee studied this situation and the architect-engineer
contracting policy and procedures developed and implemented by the
DOD over a period of years; and it is probable in the final analysis
that the basic problem here is one of lack of uniform interpreta-
tion and definition throughout the Government.

The committee believes it is most important and proper for Gov-
ernment agencies to undertake consistent interpretations and imple-
mentation to assure uniform application of pertinent statutes,

The cormittee recognizes the technical complexities in the con-
struction of many of the NASA facility projects, but it is not convinced
that these complexities exceed those which the DOD experiences in
its construction programs for its research and development programs
of an equivalent magnitude. There is, in fact, no evidence at
that the DOD has encountered problems in A-E work for its own
fé:g‘:xmt or in the large amount of A-E work it has undertaken for
A .

The committee is not persuaded on the basis of the facts available
that a specific exemption, as proposed in the Administration’s bill,
is warranted. Neither does the committee feel it necessary to grant
such an exemption for a year as proposed by the House in its rewriting
of the section, and sccordingly recommends that such language be
stricken.,

Page 27

Your committee, as does the House committee, believes that a
government-wide review should be made to determine the eonsistency
with which uniform interpretations, definitions, and implementations
are being made in all aspects of the procurement of architect and engi-
neering servires. Accordingly, your committee requests the Director
of the Bureau of the Budget, rather than the Comptroller General as
propused in report language by the Committee on Science and Astro-
nautics of the House, to conduct a survey to determine the extent to
which inconsistencies exist in the practices of executive departments
and other agencies of the Government, in the interpretation and
application of statutory provisions which limit the extent to which
payment may be made for architectural or engineering services for
public works or public utility projects and report to the Congress
not later than March 1, 1967, his findings together with any recom-
mendation for such legislation as he may deem necessary or desirable
to provide uniformity 1n such practices.

Pending such report your committee strongly recommends that
NASA review its A-E contracting policies and procedures with those
of the DOD to assure that uniform interpretations and consistent
applications of public policies on A-E contracts are now being effected,
and that architect-engmeer services be contracted for in such a manner
that NASA’s practices and procedures are consistent with contracts
of a like kind entered into by the Department of Defense.

(4) The House added a section 6 to the Administration proposal.
This section repeated the language contained in the Authorization Act
for fiscal year 1966 that it was the sense of the Congress that con-
sideration be given to a geographical distribution of Federal research
funds whenever feasible, and NASA should explore ways and means
of distributing its research and development funds whenever feasible.
Your committee concurs in this action and has recommended that this
language be included as section 5 of the Senate amendment.

(5) The Administration proposal includes several requirements for
reports and notifications of NASA’s actions to be filed with the Space
Committees of the Congress. The House has added language this
year in each of the places requiring such reports and notifications that
such reports and notifications should be sent to the Speaker of the
House of Representatives and to the President of the Senate as well
as to the respective committees. Your committee concurs in this
action and has included this language in its amendment.



RErorT

No. 1748

&0t ConNeRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
2d Session

NASA AUTHORIZATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 1967

Jury 20, 1966.—QOrdered to be printed

Mr. M1iLer, from the committee of conference, submitted
the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany 111, 14324]

The committee of couference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Honses on the amendment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 14324) to
authorize appropriintions <o the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration for research and development, construction of facili-
ties, and administrative operations, aud for other purposes, having
met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do
recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In liex of the matter proposed to be inserted by the Senate amend-
ment insert the following: That there is hereby anthorized to be appro-

riated to the National Aeronautics and Space Administration the sum of
$5,000,419.000, as follows:

{a) For “Research and development,” $4,248,600,000, for the followring
programs:

(1) Gemina, $40.600.000:

(2) Apollo, $2,974,200,000;

(8} Advanced missrons, $8,000,000;

(4) Physics and astronomy, $129,900,000;

(5Y Lunar and planetary exploration, $210,900,000;

(6) Bioscience, $35,400,000;

7) Metecrological satellites, $43,600,000;

(8) Communication and applications techuvlogy satellites, $26-
406,000,

(9 Lawnck vehicle development, $33,700.000;

{10) Lainch vehicle procurement, $142,750,000;

(11) Space vehicle systems, $36,000,000;

{12y Llectronicy systems, $36,800,000;

(133 Human factor systems, $17.000,000;

Page 28

(1.1) Basie research, $23,000,000;
(15) Space power and electric propulsion systems, §44,600,000:
(18) Nuclear rockets, $53,000,000;
{17} Chemical propulsion, 841,000,000,
(18) leronautics, $35,000,000;
(19 Tracking end data acquisition, $270,850,000;
(20) Sustaining wniversity program, $41,000,000;
(21 Teehnology whilization, £5,000,000
(&) For “Construction of facilities,” including land acquisitions,
895,919,000, as follows: .
(1) Electronics Research Center, Cambridge, Massachusetts,
£7,500,000;
(2) Goddard Space Flight Cenler, Greenbelt, Maryland, $710,000;
(8)y Jet Propulsion Laboratory, Pasedena, California, $350,000;
(4) John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA, Kennedy Space
Center, Filorida, $37.876,000;
(5) Langley Research Center, Hampton, Virginia, $6,100,060;
(6) Lewts Researeh Center, Cleveland and Sandusky, Oldo,
$16.0600,000;
{T) Manned Spacecraft Center, Houston, Texas, $12,800.000;
(8) Mickond Assembly Facdity, New Orleans and Slidell,
Louistana, 8700,000;
(9) Mississippt Test Facility, Mississippi, $1,700,000;
(10y Wallops Station, Wallops Island, Virginia, $205.000;
(11) Yarious locations, $6,478,000;
(12) Faciity planning and design not otherwise prorided for,
$5 500,000,
() For “Administrative operations,” §655 900,000,

Grorare P. MILLER,

Ouix E. Tracvs,

JosErg KarTH,

Kex HecHLER,

Eayinio Q. Dappario,

Joserr W. Marmiy, Jr,,

dames G. Fuirox,

CuarrLes A, MosHER,
Managers on the Part of the Houxe.

Crinton P. ANDERsoOX,
STCART SYMINGTON,
Jonux C. STENNIS,
AMancarer Cuase STy,
Lex D. Jorpax,

Manayers on the Part of the Senate.



RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Lunar axp Prawerary Procrass

NASA requested a total of $197,900,000 for the Lunar and
Planetary Program. The House incrensed this request by a net
amount of $30,000,000. Au additional $22,000,000 wus designated
for the Voyager project, and a net increase of $8,000,000 was ear-
marked for the Mariner project. The $8,000,000 increase in Mariner
represented a reduction of $12,000,000 by elinination of the 1967
Venus nusston, und an increase of $20,000,000 for initiation of develop-
ment of an instrumented probe to bs incorporated in the 1969 Mars
Mariner spacecraft.

Regarding the House increase of $22,000,000 over and above the
NASA request of $10,000,000 for the Voyager prograni, the House
took the position that the expenditure of relatively modest amounts
of additional money in fundamental preliminary work during these
early vears would contribute to the success ofni{e project ang could
save vastly larger sums during the period of hardware procurement
toward the end of this decade.

The Senate restored the authorization for Voyager to the amount of
the original NASA request, i.e., $10,000,000.

In view of the magnitude and complexity of the Voyager under-
taking, however, and the desirability of making the best use of the
additional time now available, the managers on the part of the Senate
receded and agreed to a $13,000,000 increase above the NASA request.
Accordingly, NASA is authorized a total of $23,000,000 for the Voyager
project in FY 1967.

egarding the Mariner Project, the House declined to authorize the
1967 mission to Venus on grounds that it had been hastily conceived
and represented a solitary effort unaccompanied by any plans for later
missions. Moreover, since NASA had placed priority on the explora-
tion of Mars, the House took the position that funds requested by
NASA for expenditure on the 1967 Venus mission might better be
applied to the Mars Mariner and Voyager projects,

The Senate restored the full amount of the House reduction and -

authorized the 1967 Venus mission,

The managers on the part of the House receded and agreed that since
a substantia% investment has already been made in development of
the spacecraft and experiments for tge 1967 Venus mission, and that
most of these funds would be unrecoverable in the event of cancella-
tion, thed NASA request should be authorized in full and the mission
approved.

r he Conferees noted, however, that NASA’s plans for the continu-
ing long-term exploration of Venus have not been fully developed,
nor has NASA presented even preliminary plans for the scrutiny
of the Congress and the scientific community. Such plans are neces-
sary to a full understanding of the meaningful alternatives and
options available to the nation in the conduct of a significant seientific
program of planetary exploration. The managers on the part of
the House and Senate agreed that NASA should, therefore, transmit
to the Committee on Science and Astronauties of the House of Repre-
<entatives and to the Comunittee on Aerovnantical and Space Sciences
of the Senate not later than September 1, 1966, n full reporl on the
allernntive approaches deemed seientifieally, technically, and fiscally

Page 29

feusible for acquiring fundamental knowledgze about the planet Venus.
The report, should cover the current state of knowledge and theory,
the role of the Mariner 1967 mission in advancement of that knowl-
edge, and, based upon expected or probable findings from that
mission, the various program alternatives for a continuing effort in
the exploration of Venus. The relationship of Venus exploration to
that of other planets should be defined in terms of opportunities and
scientific priorities as well as of technical mission possibilities. Cost
and schedule projections for the various alternatives should be de-
veloped i order to permit thorough evaluation by the Congress of
the program options. Careful and detailed planning is imperative
if the nation is to reap the maximum gains in terms of science and
technology from its program of unmanned planetary exploration.

The House increased by $20,000,000 the NASA Fiscal Year 1967
request for funds to underwrite the 1969 Mars AMariner mission. The °
additional funds were specifically designated for initiation of develop-
ment of an instrumented probe to be incorporated in the spacecraft
for the purpose of making direct measuremnents in the Martian atmos-
phere. Expert testimony had been received by the House committee
to the effect that such a modification to the 1969 Mars Mariner
mission would produce extremely valuable scientific and engineering
data which would contribute directly to the suecess of the Voyager
project.

he Senate restored the authorization for the 1969 Mars Mariner
projeet to the amount of the original NASA request.

The managers on the part of the House receded and agreed to
reduce the authorization for. the 1969 Mars Mariner project to the
original NASA request on the basis that there is general agreement that
time no longer permits the accomplishment of the proposed develop-
ment of an instrumented probe for incorporation in the 1969 Mars
Mariner spacecraft,

Lavunca VeEmicus PrOCUREMENT PROGRAM

NASA requested a total of $152,000,000 for the Launch Vehicle
Procurement Program. The  House reduced this amount by
$20,000,000 representing reductions in the following categories:

(1) A $10,000,000 across-the-board reduction in view of sub-
stantial carryovers in unobligated funds year after year in the
Lu(tg)nclg \gehlcle Proc:sement account. .

A $6,000,000 reduction representing the amount requested
by LE'Q'ATSA for u_rchase'of an Atlas-Agena launch \'ehicleqfor the
1967 Veuus Mariner mission. The House eliminated the Vennus
mission, hence there would be no need for the launch vehicle.

(3) A reduction of $4,000,000 in the NASA request of
$14,000,000 for sustaining engineering and maintenance associated
with the Centaur launch vehicle. The House took the position
that SEM funds are used to upgrade reliability or mprove
performance calpablht»les of developed launch vehicles: Centaur is
still an wndeveloped vehicle for which substantial amounts have
been requested under the Launch Vehicle Development Prograni.

The Senate restored the entire $20.000,000 House reduction,



The managers on the part of the Senate receded and agreed upon
an across-the-board reduction of $5,250,000 in the Launch Vehicle
Procurement account.

The managers on the part of the House receded and agreed to the
$6,000,000 restoration for the purchase of an Atlas-Agena vehicle to
be used in the 1967 Venus mission which has been authorized by the
Conference Committee. ,

The managers on the part of the Senate receded and agreed to the
$4,000,000 reduction in gentam‘ SEM funds.

Space Power anp ErLgerric Prorulsion Systems Proeram

. NASA requested $42,500,000 for Space Power and Electric
Propulsion Sf*stems. The House bill increased this amount by
$2,400,000, which was to be used for an increased component testing
program for the SNAP-8 nucleur electric generator. The Senate bill
denied this increase; however, the managers on the part of the Senate
agreed to an increase of $2.0 million on this item. The final authoriza-
tion for Space Power and Electric Propulsion Systems is $44,500,000.

Craemical. ProruLsion Procrawv

The NASA request for Chemical Propulsion Research was
$37,000,000. ‘Fhat amount included $3.5 million for the coutinued
development of the 260-inch solid propellant booster. The House bill
provided an increase of $7.5 million for the project, or a total of
$11 million, which would speed development and would provide for «
full-length firing rather than a NASA proposed one-half length firing.

- The Senate amendment denied this increase and agreed with the NASA

request and proposal. - Although our limited _propulsion capability
has been a major factor in the progress of our Nation’s space program

to date and although solid propulsion technology has the potential
of providing & safer, more versatile and more economical booster

than other boosters under development, the managers on the part of |
the Senate would not agree to the increased funding anthorized by the |
upon was $4.0 ;

House. The compromise position finally agreed .
million additional for the project. This amount will allow NASA to
initiate procurement of the long lead time items such as the nozzle,

the steel case and facility modifications so that g full-length firing can -

be conducted within approximately 18 months. )

The managers on the part of the House are concerned that NASA is
not aggressively pursuing the development of large solid propellant
hoosters, despite the fact that the House has expressed a sense of
urgeney for the vigorous prosecution of large solid propellant tech-
nolegy. The Homse has also provided additional nuthorization in
prior vears and has continued 1o press NASA to accelernte xignifi-
cantly the pace of that program to realize the potential inherent in
Lirre booster systems.  The totul nmount wnchorized for Chepieal
Propulsion is $41.000.000,

. Page 30
CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES ge 3

EvrecTtronics ResEarcn CENTER

NASA requested %10,000,000 for the Electronics Research
Center to construet two buildings and center support facilities. The
House reduced the request to $5 million since the prior authorizations
for FY 1965 or FY 1966 had not been obligated. The Senate re-
stored the FY 1967 budeet request in full.  In consideration of limited
progress to date in site acgnisition, the managers on the part of
the Senate receded to a total of $7,500,000 for facilities which will
permt NASA to proceed with an integral conctraetion unit of one
of the two new buildings, plus center support facilities, along with the
previonsly authorized construetion.

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS

For Administrative Operations, N ASA requested authorization in
the amount of $663,900,000. The House approved $644,210,150,
effecting a reduction of $19,659,850 in the NASA request, The Senate
restored  $14,689,850, approving $658,900,000. The Senate also
included restrictive language in the bill by: dividing the total author-
ized into two categories— ‘personnel compensation and benefits,
$397,444,000”, and “other expenses, $261,456,0007; adding section 3b
which would limit the extent of transfer authority into “personnel
compensation and benefits” to 15, ($3.97 million); adding section 3¢
which would limit the extent of transfer into “other expenses’” to 1053
($26.1 million); and striking from section 4 the authority to transfer
funds into the Administrative Operations account. The managers on
the pari of the Senate receded and agreed to strike all resivictive
language and further receded to a net reduction of $8,000,000, resuli-
ing in a total amount for Administrative Operations of $655.900.000.

4 : i iser Jees —The House receded from
its proposal to include a new Section 5 whielt would permit NASA to
waive the provisions of 10 U.S.C. 2305(d) regarding limitations on
architect-engineer fees. ) N

The Conferees noted that the Comptroller General had on April 20,
1966, at the request of the Committee on Science and Astronautics of
the House, initiated a government-wide study of the interpretations
and applications of the six percent limitation imposed by variaus
statutes on architect-engineer contrgets. The Conferees agreed tlat
the study, as proposed by the House, should be continued to comple-
tion by the GAO in lieu of a separate study by the Bureau of the
Budget as proposed by the Senate. ' :

In view of this, the Conferees agrecd that any legislative action
deemed necessary for NASA in this regard should await the resulis
of this study scheduled for completion by January 1, 1967, and until
such date with respect tu this Liniitation, the Comptroller General
should not take exception to or disallow as wrlawful, costs ineurred
by NASA for researcly, developnient or engiieering activities required
for the establishment of design eriterin or developmyent of design
concepts involving the use of nuelear energy or other advanced and
unusual technology provided thut in contracting for sueh aetivities
NASA is consistent with practices and procedures established by the
Departinent of Defense for similar work.

A e d, s 5 54



http:14,689,8.50
http:nuthortr.ed
http:nor.r.le
http:Hellll.te

Public Law 89-528
89th Congress, H. R. 14324
August 5, 1966

An Act

Ta authorize appropriations to the National Aeronautics and Spuve Adwinis-
tration for research and development, construction of facilities, and ndmin-
istrative operations, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That there is hereby
authorized to be appropriated to the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration the sum of $5,000,419,000, as follows:

(a) For “Research and development,” $£248,600,000, for the fol-
lowing programs:

(1) Gemini, $40,600,000;
(2) Asollo, $£2,974,200,000;
(3% Advanced missions, $8,000,000;
(4) Physics and astronomy, $129,900,000;
(5) Lunar and planetary exploration, $210,900,000;
(6; Bioscience, $35,400,000;
{7T) Meteorological satellites, $43,600,000;
(8) Communication and applications technology satellites,
- $26,400,000;
(9) Launch vehicle development, $33,700,000;
(10) Launch vehicle procurement, $142,750,000;
(11} Space vehicle systems, $36,000,000;
{12) Electronics systems, $36,800,000;
(13) Human factor systems, $17,000,000;
(14) Basic research, $23,000,000;
(15) Space power and electric propulsion systems, $14,500,000;
(16) Nuclear rockets, $53,000,000;
(17) Chemical propulsion, $41,000,000;
(18) Aeronautics, $35,000,000;
(19) Tracking and data acquisition, $270,850,000;
(20) Sustaining university program, $41,000,000;
(21) Technology utilization, $5,000,000,

(b} For “Construction of facilities,” including land acquisitions,
935,919,000, as follows:

(1) Electronics Research Center, Cambridge, Massachusetts,

$7,500,000;
(2) Goddard Space Flight Center, Greenbelt, Maryland,
$710,000;

National Aeromue
ti08 and Space
Adarinistration
Authorization
dot, 1967,

80 STAT, 336

(3} Jet Pﬁppﬁl”sﬁon Laboratory, Pasadena, (alifornia, $850,000;

(4) John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA, Kennedy Space
Center, Florida, $37,876,000;

{ ; Langley Research Center, Hampton, Virginia, $8,100,000;

(6) Lewis rch Center, Cleveland and Samiusky, Ohio,
$16,000,000;

(1) ﬁgnn«i Spacecraft Center, Houston, Texas, $12,800,000;

(8) Michoud Assembly Facility, New Orleans and Slidell,
Touisiana, $700,000;

(9) Mississippi Test Faeility, Mississippi, $1,700,000;

(10) Wallops Station, Wallops Island, Virginia, $205,000;

(11) Various locations, $6,478,000;

(&%%)mguci]ity planning and design not otherwise provided for,

2 d s g

80 STAT, 337

Construotion of
major facilities,
Prior notice to
Congress,

Selentifio cone
suitations,

80 STAT, 337

Page 31

Pub. Law 89-528 -2 - August 5, 1966

(c) For “Administrative operations,” $655,800,000.
(d) Appropriations for “Research and development™ may be used
(1) for any items of a capital nature (other than acquisition of land)

"which may be required for the performance of research and develop-

ment contracts and (2) for grants to nonprofit institutions of higher
education, or to nonprofit organizations \\iose primary purpose is the
conduct of scientific research, for purchase or construction of addi-
tional research facilities; and title to such facilities shall be vested in
the United States unless the Administrator determines that the na-
tional program of aeronsutical and space activities will best be served
by vesting title in any such grantee institution or organization. Each
such grant shall be made under such conditions as the Administrator
shall determine to be required to insure that the United States will
receive therefrom benefit adequate to justify the making of that grant.
None of the funds appropriated for arch and development” pur
suant to this Aet may be used for censtruction of any major faci?it ‘s
the estimated cost of which, including collateral equipment, exceeds
$250,000, unless the Administrator or his designee has notified the
Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President of the Sen-
ate and the Committee on Science and Astronautics of the House of
Representatives and the Committee on Aeronautical and Space
Sciences of the Senate of the nature, location, and estimated cost of
snch facility.

(e) When so specified in an appropriation Act, (1) any amount
appropriated for “Research and development” or for “Construction of
facilities” may remain available without fiscal year limitation, and (2}
maintenance and operation of facilities, and support services contracts
may be entered into under the “Administrative operations” appropria-
tion for periods not in excess of twelve months beginning at any time
during t{;: fiscal year.

(£) Appropriations made pursnant to subsection 1(c) may be used,
Lt not to exceed $35,000, for scientific consultations or extraordinary
expenses upon the approval or authority of the Administrator and his
determination shall be final and conclusive upon the acecounting officers
of the Government.

{g) No part of the funds appropriated pursuant to subsection 1(c}
for maintenance, repairs, alterations, and minor construction shuil be
nsed for the construction of any new facility the estimated cost of
which, including collateral equipment, exceeds $100,000.

(h) When so specified in an appropriation Act, any appropriation
authorized under this Act to the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration may initially be used, during the fiscal year 1967, to
finance work or activities for which funds have been provided in any
other appropriation available to the Administration and appropriate

T
S8 STAT, 338

Cost variations,

Teenafer of funds,

adjustments between such appropriations shall subsequently be made
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
Sec. ﬁod Authorization h;s ?le;'eb(_v f’ra(r‘;t)ed(w?ere ; ?&{ o( Tt)be (asn)mlz{’at)s
rescri in paragrs , {2}, (3), (4), (B), ,
I()l{)),and (11}, of Sabsotion 1(b) may, in the d(iscretior; of the Admin-
istrator of the National Aeronautics and Sfmce Administration, be
varied upward 5 per centum to meet unusual cost variations, but the
total cost of all work anthorized under such paragraphs shall not
exceed a total of $90,419,000.
Sec. 3. Not to exceed one-half of 1 per centum of the funds appro-
priated pursuant to subsection 1(a) hereof may be transferred to the



August 5, 1966 -3 Pub. Law 89-528

80 STAT, 338

80 STAT, 338

Page 32

Pub. Law 89.-528 -4 - August 5, 1966

“Construction of facilities™ approprintion, and, when so transferred,
togetlier with $10,000.000 of the funds appropriated pursnant to sub-
section 1{b) hereof (other than funds appm})rinted pursuant to
paragraph (12} of such subsection} shall be available for expenditure
to construct, expand, or modify laboratories and other installations
at any location (including locations specified in subsection 1{b)}, if
(1) the Administrator defermines such action to be necassary because
of changes in the national program of aeronautical and sll)ace aetivities
or new scientifie or engineering developments, and (2) he determines
that deferral of such action until the enactment of the next authoriza-
tion Act would be inconsistent with the interest of the Nation in aero-
vautical and space activities. The funds so made available may be
expended to aequire, construet, convert, rehabilitate, or install perma-
hent o1 temporary public works, including land acquisition, site prep-
aration, appurtenances, utilities, mid equipment.  No porticn of such
=nms may be obligated for expenditure or expended to vonstruet,
expand, or modify laboratories and other installations nnless (A} a
period of thirty days has passed nfter the Administvator or his des-
ignee has transiitted to the Speaker of the House of Representatives
and to the President of the Senate and to 1the Committee on Scienice
and Astronantics of the House of Representatives and to the Committee
on Aeronautical and Space Sciences of the Nenate a written report
containing a full and complete statement concerning {1) the nature
of such construetion, expansion, or modification, (2) the cost thereof
including the cost of any real estate action pertaining thereto, and
£3) the reason why such construetion, expansion, or modification is
necessary in the national interest, or (13) each such committee before
the expiration of such period has transmitted to the Administrator
written notice to the effect that snch committee has no objection to the
proposed action. :
EC. 4. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act—
{1) no amount appropriated pursuant to this Act may be used
" for any program deletos by the Congress from requests as origi-
nally made to either the House Committee on Science and Astro-
nautics or the Senate Committee on Aeronautical and Space
Sciences,
{2} no amount appropriated pursuant to this Act may be userd
for any program in excess of the amount actually authorized for
that particular program by sections 1(a) and 1(c}, and
{3} no amount a{)pmprmted ursuant to this Act may be used
for any program which has not Y)e‘en presented to or requested of
sither such committee,
unless {A) a period of thirty days has passed after the receipt by the
Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President of the
Sendte and each such committee of notice given by the Administrator
or his designee containing a full and complete statement of the action
proposed to be taken and the facts and circumstances relied upon in
support of such proposed action, or (B) each such committee before

Repocrts to
Congress,

Restrictions.

Geographisal
distribution
of fundse

Short title,

the expiration of such period has transmitted to the Administrator
written notice to the effect that such committee has no objection to the
pm‘posed action.

Sec. 5. It is the sense of Congress that it is in the national interest
that consideration be given to geographical distribution of Federal
research funds whenever feasible, and that the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration should explore ways and means of dis-
tributing its research and development funds whenever feasible.

Sec. 6. This Act may be cited as the “National Aeronautics and
Space Administration Authorization Act, 19677,

Approved August 5, 1966,

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

e s S YT
HOUSE REPORTS: No, 1441 {Comm. on Science & Astronautics) and Nos
SENATE REPORT N 1748 (C?tm. of Conference},
0o 1184 (Comm, on Aeronauticel & S s .

CONGRESS IONAL RECORD, Vol, 112 {1966}t pece Seienoes)

May 33 Considered and passed House,

May 23t Considered in Senate.

May 24t Considered and passed Senate, amended,

dJuly 21:¢ House agreed to conferense report,

July 22: -Senete agreed to conference report,


http:Soien.es

~tbeo Coaonres ) HOUSE OF RFPRESENTATIVES Rerort
No. 1477

i Nession

INDEPENDENT OFFICES APPROPRIATION BILL, 14967

Ay 5, 1066, —Conmmisted to the Committee of the Whole House vn the sState
of the L'nion and ordered to be printed

My, Eviss of Tennessee, from the (‘ommittee on Appfopriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany L1, 14021)

SUBCOMMITTEE ON IXNDEPENDENT OPFICES

¥ Y :
SOE L. BEVIN®, Tonnessee, Chairman

EDWARD P, BOLAND, Massachuseits CITARLES R, JONAS, North Carolina
GEPORGE E. SHIPLEY, Iilinols

WILLIAM E. MIXS8HALL, Ohio
ROBERT N. GLAIM(, Connecticut JOHN J. RIHODES, Arizona

G. HoMEr SEARIY, Staff dsvistani to Subcommittce

Page 33

NATIONAL ABRONAUTICS AND NPACE ADMINISTRATION

The {ommittee considered budget estimates totaling $5,012,000,000
{for the space program which is $163,000,000 less than was appro-
printed for NASA m the current year.  The Connnittee is recommend-
ing $4,950,000,000, which is 62,000,000 less than the request for 1967
and $225 000,000 ander the funding level fov fiscal year 1966.  These
reduetions have been made in (hree categories as follows.

Research and development~—The Committee recommends $4,245-
000,000 Tor ull research and development activities of the agency
reluted to space and geronuuties inclnding the full request for fiscal
yesr 1067 for the Apolle program.  This 15 a reduction of $1.600,000
D1 the budget estimate und $286,000,000 less than 1966. Funds
appropriated under this heading are nsed primarily to finance con-
tracts with industry,  The decline in lunding from 1966 is attributuble
to decreasing requirements of the Gemint program which is nearing
completion.

Construction of faciities—The Committee considered budget esti-
mates totaling $101,500,000 to construet new and expanded [ucilities
and is reconmnending 75,000,000, This is $26,300,000 less than the
budget reqiest and $15,000,000 more than in 1866. While the
Comnittee hus ot specifieally dented individual projeets, it is not
Iinpressed with the inimediate necessity of funding all of them at this
time as some facilities relate to operations after accomplishnient of
the manyed lunar landings. In view of the previous funding levels
for construction, the mmount recommended should amply provide for
additional facilities needed.

Administrative operation~—The budget proposes $663,000,000 for
administrative expenses and to cover the cost of operating research
centers and other offices and installations. This appropristion
curtently supports an employment level of about 34,000 positions.
The Commitlee is recopunending $630,000,000 for 1867, which is
$33,800,000 less than the budget estimate.



http:relat.ed

Calendar No. 1398

801 ConNgress | SENATE {

2d Soswmz §

REerort
No. 1433

INDEPENDENT OFFICES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1967

Augusr 4, 1966.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Maeyeson, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted
ihe following

REPORT

[To accompany IL.R. 14821}]

SUBCOMMITTEE OF TIE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
WARREN G. MAGNUSON, Warhington, Chairman

LISTER HILL, Alabama
ALLEN J. llml NUER. Logisianus
A, WILLIS ROBERTHON, Vigginia
RICHART B, RUSSELL., Georgia
SPESSARD L. ITOLLAND. Floridu
JOIIN . PPASTORY, Rhode Island
AL 8 MIKE MONKONEY, Oklahoma
JOHN BTENNIS, Mississippi
CARL HAYDEN, Arizona

Chawrman Ex Officip

HORDON ALLOTT. Colorado

MEUTOXN R, YOUNG, Norlh Dakoeta

MAKRGARET €1IASE RMITH, Maine

ROMAN L. HRUSKA. Nebraska

NORRIS COTTON, New  Huampshire

LEVERETT SALTONSTALL, Massachusetts
e Oflicia

ALSO ON AERONAUTICAL AND SFACE ACTIVITIES
CLINTON P ANDERFON, Now 3hovy -
STUART SYMINGTON, Miswouri
man W, Cowiui, CDrh f Naheemmitten
vt oy M. InRES, Axsistand

BOVRRE U HICKENLOOPER, Jowa

Page 34

MNATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

o sumpry, the commnitiee recomnientds a total amount for NASA
of $4.991,600, {)()O whieh is $20,400,000 under the budget estimate of
$3,012,000.000, is 8 {149,000 under the authonmtwn ta(al of $5,000.-
419 Oﬁ(), and is $41 600 ()00 over the amount in the Howse bill of
$4,950,000.000,

The amounts for (he items of appropriations are as follows:

RESKARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

1966 approprisation. ..o oo $4, 531, 000, 000
Estimate, 1967 . ... . 4, 216, 60(), 000
Authorization. .. 4, 243, 600, 000
Tiouse allow e ... 4, 245, V00, OO0
Commiiey 1ecommendation 4 "16, 600 Q00

}w»:urnmu of $1,600,000 1s recommended by the committee, to
provide the full amonunt 'of the budget estimate of $4,246,600,000 for
research snd developinent, whieh is $2,000,000 under the authorization.

Within, the amount recommended, the Gemini program is funded
at the full budget estimate of $40,600,000 and the Apollo progran. is
funded at the full budget estimate of $2,974,200,000,

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

966 AppPronTiBtioN L e e e e e e aamem e mcmmam s $60, 000, 000
Estimal‘::g, 11\01 .............................................. 101, 500, 000
Authorization. . . e e ‘}a 919, 000
House allowanee__.___...__ 7.§ 000, 000
Commities recommendation 95, 000, 000

Restoration of $20,000,000 is recornmended by the committee, to
provide a total amount of $95, 000,000 for camtru(*tmﬂ of facilities,
wlich is $6,500,000 below the budv'et estimate and is $919,000 below
the authorization.

ADMINISTRATIVE QPERATIONS

1966 appropriothon. L oo o e e e 8384, 000, 000
Estinuite, 1467 663, 900, 000
\uthm mmnn 6335, 900, D00
630, 000, 000
630, 000, 000
The cormmittes rer ummemls restoration of $20,000,000, to prov ide

u totad amonnt for adminisieative uper attons of ‘bimﬂ b()() 000, which is
GO0,000 vothe hadger esrimate and s $5.900.000 below the

F14,800,000 boloy
whithorization,


http:C';I'r.1D

2d Session

89111 CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { Report

SUNDRY INDEPENDENT EXECUTIVE AGENCIEsS AND
THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DE-
VELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS, 1967

Aveyst 17, 1966.-—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Evixs of Tennessee, from the committee of conference, submitted
the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

{To accompany H.R. 14921]

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $4,245,000.000 for research and
development as proposed by the House instead of $2,246,600,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 24; Appropriates $83,000,000 for construction of
facilities instead of 75,000,000 as proposed by the House and $95.-
000,000 as proposed by the Senate. o )

Amendment No. 25: Appropriates $640,000,000 for administrative
operations instead of $630,000,000 as proposed hy the Honse and
$650,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Managers on the Part of the House.

Joe L. Evins,
Epwarp P. BorLanp,
Georce E. SaieLey,
Roserr N. Gramo,
GEeorae Ma=xoN,
CrarLes R. JoNas
Wittiam E. Minszarn
donx J. Ruopes
Frank T. Bow

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

Warren G. MaGNUSON,
AiLEN J. ELLENDER,
Ricrarp B. Russery,
Spessarp L. Howranp,
A. 8. Mikge MoNRONEY,
Cruinton P. AnDERsON,
GorponN ALLoTT,
Mirton R. Young,
LEVERETT BarroNsTALL,

Page 35



Public Law 89-555
89th Congress, H., R. 14921
September &, 19066

An Act

Making appropriations for sundry imdepentent executive burenns, hoakls, -
tnissjony. corporations, agencies, offices, aud the Departent of Housipg and
Urban Phwvelopaent for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1867, and for other
JrRaTPoses.

Be it enacted by the Senate und House of Bepresentatives of the
United Stutes of dmerica in Congress aembled. That the following
s dre appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, for sundry independent executive burenus, boards, com-
missions, corporations, agencies, offices, and the Department of Houg-
ing and Urbau Development for the fiscal yenr emﬁng June 30, 1967,
and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE 1

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMIXNISTRATION

Researcn axp DevELOPMENT

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, including
research, development, operations, services, minor construction, sup-
plies, materials, equipment: maintenance, repair, and alteration of
veal aud personal property; and purchuse, bire, nmintenance, and
uperation of other than administratrve nircraft necessary for the con-
duct and support of aerunautical and spuace vesearel and developmenr
activities 0? the National Aeronautics und Space Administration,
$4,245,000,000, to remain avsilable until expended.

ConstrucTion oF FaClnLrries

For advance planning, design, and construction of facilitis for the
National Aeronautics and Spuce Administration and for the e

sition or condemnation of real property, as authorized .3 1
3,000,000, to remain available until expended.

ApMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS

For necessary expenses, not otherwiw nrovided for, of the operation
of the National Aeronautics and Space Adnanistration, melhiding uni-
forms or allowances therefor, as authorized by the Aet of Septensber 1,
10951, a5 amended (5 UK.C. 212100 miner construetion supplies,
materials, servives, and equipment: awards; hire, maintenance and
speration of administrative aireruft: purchase Lire of mutor
vehicles (including purchase of nor to exceed thirty-one pussenger
motor vehicles, of which sixteen shall be for replacement only) @ and
maintenance, repair, and alteration of real and personal property:
640,000,000 . Prowided, That contracts may be entered mtn under this
appropriation for maintenance and operation of facilities, and for
other services, to be provided during the next fisal year.

s

Indeperdent 0fw
DrOprie

ation Act, 1667

ficcs

64 Stat,

79 Stat.

GeENERAL PROVISIONS

Not to exceed 3 per centum of any appropriation made available to
the National Aeronauties and Space Administration by this Act may
be rrunsferred to any other such appropriation, )

Not 10 exveed $35,000 of the appropriation *\dminstrative Opera-
tions™ in this et for the National Aeronautivs and Space Administra-
tion shall be available for scieniific consuliations ot eatraordinary
expense, to be expended upon the upproval or authority of the Admin-
istrator and his determination shall be final and conelusive.

No part of any appropriation made available to the National Aero-
napties and Space Administration by this Act shall be used for
expenses of participating in a manned lunar landing to be carried out
jointly by the United States and any otler country without the consent
of the Congress, L )

Any appropriation in this Aet fo the National Aeronautics and
Space A(llmimstration may initially be nsed during the eurrent fiscal
vear to finance procurement for which funds have Leen provided in any
other appropriation available to the Administration and appropriate
adjustients between such appropriations shall subsequently be made
1 nevordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Experexprnt OrF1cEs—GEXERSL PROVISIONS

See, 12, Where appropriations in this title are expendalile for
travel expenses of employees and no specifie limitation has been placed
thereon, the expenditures for such travel expenses niay not exceed the
amownts set forth therefor in the hudget estimates submitted for the
appropriations: Pracided. That this section shall not apply to travel
l)el'fm'med by uncompensated officials of Joeal boards and appeal
wards of the Selective Service System: tor travel performed in con-
nection with the investigation of aiveraft accidents by the Civil Aero-
nauties Board: to travel performed directly in conneetion with care
and treatment of medical beneficiaries of the Veterans Administintion;
or to payients to interagency motor pools where separately set forth
in the budget sehedules.

See, 105, No purt of any appropriation contained n this title shall
be available to pay the salary of any persen filling a pusition, other
than a temporary position, formerly helhl by emplovee who hins left
to enter the Armed Forces of the United Statex and has satisfactorily
completed his period of active military or naval service and has
within ninety days after lus release from such service ov from hos-
pitalization continning after discharge for a period of not more than
one year mude application for restoration to hix former position and
has been certified by the Civil mervice Commission as still qualitied
1o perform the duties of his former position and has not been restored
therero.

Sec 104, No part of any appropriation made svailable by the provi-

sions of this title shall be used for the purclime or sale of real estate o
or for the purpose of estublizhing new offices antside the Disrrier of -

Columbii: Z2rarided, That this Bmitation shadl not apply to progras
which have been approved by the Congressand appropriations made
therefor.

Page 36

80 CTAT, 676

Transfer of
appropriationgs,

Seientific scon~
sultationg, exw
Eraviudlonsy eXw
penses,

Merrmed lunaer
landing.
Congressional
congent res-
quirement.

Prosurerert
funds.,

Travel expruszs,

Positions of er=
plov-es entering

Arred Torcesa



http:HEXER.II
http:Sl'n'ic.es

GENERAL Provisions— O Derevse

Appropriations contained in this Aet for carrying ont eivil defense
activities shall ot be available in excess of the limitations on ap-
propriations contained m section 308 of the Federal (vil Defensn
Aot as amended (30 U.8.C. App. 2260) . ]

No part of any appropriation in this Aet shall be available for
the construction of wareliouses or for the lease of warehouse space
in any building which is to be constructed specifically for civil de-
fense activities. ) ; ‘

No part of any appropriation contained iy this Act, or of the
funds available for expenditure by any corporation or ageney ineluded
in this Acr, shall be used for construetion of fallowt ~helfers except
in construction of new buildings nnder the heading, “Constraetion,
Publie Buildings Projects”, for the curvent fiscal year,

TITLE HNI—GEXERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 301, No part of any appropriation contained in this Act, or
of the funds available for expenditure by any corporation or agency
ineluded in this Aet, shall be used for publicity or propaganda pur-
poses designed to support or defeat legislation pending before the
Congress,

Sec. 802. No part of auy appropriation contained in this Act, or
of the funds available for expenditure by any corporation or agency
included in this Act, shall be used to pay the compensation of any
employee engaged in personnel work in excess of the number that
would be provided by a ratio of one such emiployee to one hundred
and thirty-five, or a part thereof, full-time, part-time, and intermit-
tent empioyees of the corporation or ageney concerned: Provided.

That for purposes of this section employees shall be considered a3 .

engaged in personnel work if they spend half time or more in per-
sonnel administration consisting of direction and administration of
the personnel program; employment, placement, and separation; job
evaluation anc}’)classiﬁcarion; employee relations and services; wage
administration; and processing, recording, and reporting.

Sec. 303. None of the funds provided herein shall be used to pay
auy recipient of a grant for the conduct of a research project an
amount equal to as much ss the entire cost of such project.

Sec. 304, No part of any appropriation contained i {his Aet shatl
remain available for obligation Leyoud the current fiseal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

This At may be cited as the “Independent Offices Appropristion <

Aet, 1967,
Approved September 6, 1966,

64 Stat. 12573
72 Stat, 534.

Antey, pe $70.

Publicity or
propaga: da.,

Personncl wark,

Researeh proje

ects,

Page 37



